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Data 

Year of establishment:  1992 
Assets:                     EUR 306.5 million 
Owner:     Steiermärkische Sparkasse AG, 
    Graz, R. Austria
 
Number of branch offices:        28 
Number of ATMs:    52 
Number of clients:     57,600 
Number of employees:   319
 
The data refer to the situation on 31.12.2016.
 
Management Board

Chairmen   Gligor Bishev
Member    Sasha Boko
Member    Damir Ivashtinovikj
 
Supervisory Board
 
Chairmen    Sava Ivanov Dalbokov
Member     Slavisha Kojikj 
Member     Walburga Seidl
Member     Hans Ludwig Diexer 
Independent member   Kristijan Polenak 
Independent member   Branko Azeski 

Other members of the Group in Macedonia

Our owner

Steiermärkische Sparkasse is one of the strongest bank groups 
in the region of Southeast Europe, which with its presence in the 
Western Balkan countries makes it accessible for banking services 
for the Austrian and regional companies, as well as strong economic 
cooperation and stability in the whole region. Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija having the support from the huge financial group, presents 
a reliable partner for its customers in the Republic of Macedonia. 
 

Sparkasse and the sign 

Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje is a part of Steiermärkische 
Sparkasse Group, which exists almost two centuries in the financial 
market in Austria. 

The recognition of the Group is due to the "Sparkasse" logo with the 
red sign "S" which represents safety, trust and tradition.

It differs from the competition with its availability and regional access 
to customers on the one hand, as well as the expertise and largeness 
of the company on the other.

Our mission and vision

VISION:  a modern bank that meets our clients’ expectations and 
creates new values for its employees and shareholders.

MISION:  positioning among the first three banks in the market by 
the option of its clients, a bank that realizes their needs and projects.
 
Objective

Key strategic objective of the Bank for 2017 is to continue the process 
of establishing stable and profitable bank that clients will perceive as 
a reliable and credible long-term partner.
 
Our strategy 

The Bank’s focus incorporated in this Business Policy and 
Development Plan remains positioned on creating value added for 
our main target groups: 

•	 our clients – we build strong and long-term connection with 
our clients who are in the center of our operations through 
securing long-term benefits and providing experience different 
from that offered by other banks;

•	 our shareholders – strengthening the capital and securing 
long-term stable operation of the Bank through continuous 
provision of adequate rate of return, accepting acceptable 
risk level and sound decisions on resource allocation;

•	 our employees – educated, trained and motivated employees 
to improve the service quality for the clients and to enhance 
the operation;  

•	 the community – raising social responsibility awareness 
through participation in existing and introducing new 
innovative projects important for the community.

Bank’s profile

Bank’s profile
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje
Identification number: 4558669
Transaction account: 250-0000000001-11 
Tax number: 4030993261735
SWIFT: INSBMK22

Head Office
Makedonija st. 9-11 1000 Skopje
Email: contact@sparkasse.mk
Telepfone: 00 389 2 3200 500
www.sparkasse.mk
www.facebook/SparkasseBankMakedonija
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Damir Ivashtinovikj

Member of the Management 
Board of  Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija AD Skopje

•      risk management; 
•      compliance; 
•      organization and IT;
•      processing;
•      legal activities.
 
 

Gligor Bishev

Chairmen of the Management 
Board of  Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija AD Skopje

•      sale-retail mangement;
•      marketing and communication; 
•      human resources; 
•      treasury management;
•      finance;
•      coordination of Cabinet of MB; 
•      coordination of Internal Audit.
 

Sasha Boko

Member of the Management 
Board of  Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija AD Skopje

•      sale-corporate management;
•      property and security management.

ManageMent Board interVieW WitH tHe CHairMan of tHe ManageMent Board

Dear Clients, Shareholders and Collaborators,

In 2016 global economic growth underwent revival and 
sustainability. Growth was evidenced in the US and EU economies 
as well in the economies of Asia and developing countries. 

Such movements had also positive impact on the economies 
in the region which reached one of the highest growth rates 
in the past years. Uncertainty created by permanent delays 
of the parliamentary elections and course of the pre-election 
government to short-term goals slowed down the GDP 
growth in Macedonia from 3.7% to 2.4% in 2016. However, 
unemployment continued to fall and at the end of 2016 it 
reached a level of 23.1%.

As a response to the strains on the foreign exchange market in May 
2016, the National Bank of the Republic of Macedonia increased 
the interest rate to 4% in conditions of unchanged interest rates 
and continuous purchase of financial assets by the European 
Central Bank. The National Bank of the Republic of Macedonia 
commenced restitution by the end of December 2016. 

For Sparkasse Bank Makedonija 2016 was a successful year in 
all aspects of its operations: growth in all balance positions and 
market share as well as significant profitability growth primarily 
through a rise of net commissions and fees, exchange rate 
differences and cost control.

Total assets of the Bank in 2016 increased by 7.8% reaching EUR 
306.5 million at the end of the year. In the same period, total 
gross lending increased by EUR 17.3 million or by 9.7%, of which 
almost EUR 7.5 million of bad, non-performing loans were replaced 
by performing loans. This reduced the participation of bad loans 
to 8.3% by the end of 2016 determining low level of costs and 
provisions. However, bad loans provisions remained over 100% 
reaching highest level of 107.6%.

The expansion of retail lending activity was especially evidenced 
(growth of 18.4%), through which the Bank made comprehensive 
diversification of its portfolio. In addition to the existing products, 
in 2016 Sparkasse Bank launched a special package of 
services for the young generation; a package of services for the 
retired – pension on the first day of a month and a package of 
services for civil servants. Related to the package for the young, 
Sparkasse Bank was awarded best bank achieving the STUBRAND 
acknowledgement. 

Although the increase in corporate loans was moderate, in 2016 
visits were paid to numerous companies, which in addition to 
support in their work they were provided financial consulting in the 
sphere of their financial operations.  Loan frame for satisfaction 
of the companies’ needs for working capital and project finance 
remained dominant products in the sphere of corporate operation.
 
For more efficient liquidity risk management in euro, in 2016 
Sparkasse Bank purchased EUR 10 million government bonds 
of the Republic of Austria, in terms of acceptable collateral 
for refinancing within the European Central Bank. This led to 
diversification of government bonds portfolio as acceptable 
collateral for refinancing within the National Bank of the Republic 
of Macedonia and European Central Bank.

Efficient Bank capital management in addition to organic growth 
included acquisition and increase of shares in: S-Leasing, which 
was renamed in Sparkasse Leasing as of the beginning of 2017, 
increased share in the Macedonian Stock Exchange and share in 
the Central Securities Depository. Furthermore, by the end of 2016 
the Bank obtained custody and brokerage services license.
 
Capital Adequacy still remained on a high level (20.6% at the end of 
2016), which means a sound base for growth in the following years.
 
The profit earned in 2016 amounted to EUR 3.5 million which 
almost tripled compared to the profit earned in 2015 thus realizing 
Return on Equity Ratio of 9.0%. At the same time, market share of 
the Bank increased in an average of 0.4%, reaching 4.3% at the 
end of 2016 thus ranking Sparkasse Bank at the top of medium-
sized banks.
 
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija will continue to offer stability and 
safety in securing financial support to its clients and to Macedonian 
community. I believe that on permanent basis the Bank will 
enhance the trust and satisfaction of its shareholders, clients, 
depositors and employees.  Principle intention of Sparkasse Bank 
Makedonija is to persist in its growth based on the principles of 
profitability and efficiency and to continue all the projects consent 
by the investors themselves providing value added to the clients.

Yours sincerely, 
      

Gligor Bishev
Chairman of the Management Board of 

Sparkasse Bank Makedonija



Sparkasse Bank Makedonija АD Skopje - Annual Report 201610 11Sparkasse Bank Makedonija АD Skopje - Annual Report 2016

Our Owner

Sparkasse Bank Makedonija is majority-owned by Steiermärkische 
Bank und Sparkassen AG, which holds 99% of the Bank’s shares. 
Steiermärkische Bank und Sparkassen AG, headquartered in Graz, 
is one of the largest regional banks in the south of Austria. As a 
member of the Austrian Savings Banks Group (Sparkassengruppe, 
consisting of 47 savings banks and the Erste Group Bank as its 
lead institution), it is part of one of the strongest banking groups 
in Europe. The group has a long-term strategic orientation 
toward the Western Balkans region, making it a reliable parent 
institution for Sparkasse Bank Makedonija and committed 
investor in Macedonia as a whole. 

Steiermärkische Sparkasse is a universal bank offering broad 
services for retail customers, SMEs, private banking customers, 
large corporations and public authorities. The bank has had a 
history of almost 200 years. To this day, the business activities 
of Steiermärkische Sparkasse and its group companies aim 

not only to create material wealth but also to support social 
development, culture and other projects for the common good. 
Steiermärkische Sparkasse dedicates a material portion of its 
profits to such initiatives. 

Twenty years ago, Steiermärkische Sparkasse embarked 
on an expansion strategy for its home market to include 
the emerging markets in South-Eastern Europe (SEE). 
As a consequence, Steiermärkische Sparkasse now has 
strategic banking participations in Slovenia, Croatia, Bosnia 
and Herzegovina, Montenegro, Macedonia and Serbia – 
this is one of the most comprehensive banking networks 
in the region. The number of customers in the region 
has grown significantly over the past 18 years and today 
Steiermärkische Sparkasse - Group serves some 2,4 million 
clients in SEE. The Group is also very well positioned to 
support Austrian and international clients in their activities 

in the region, building more and more „economic bridges“ 
between SEE and Austria/Central Europe. 

„In 2016 we achieved the best result in the history of 
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija. This was due both to the 
continuous improvement of our business operations but 
above all to the good asset quality and low risk costs of 
the Bank. I would like to thank our clients and partners 
for the trust and support which you have been giving us 
all these years. I would also like to thank the employees 
and management of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija for the 
engagement and spirit which led to these respectable 
achievements. I sincerely hope that we will soon see 
stabilization in the operating environment in Macedonia and 
a return to focus on economic development as first priority. I 
see this as a prerequisite for the continuation of the positive 
trends not only for our Bank but also for the Macedonian 
citizens and businesses at large. However, also in the 
current situation we remain a safe and reliable partner for 
clients and communities – after all, Sparkasse is about 
long-term development and sustainability. And in 2016 we 
fully showed that we have the strength and commitment 
for this!”, explains Sava Dalbokov, Management Board 
Member of Steiermärkische Sparkasse and Chairman of the 
Supervisory Board of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija. 

Our values: What we stand for

• Credibility
We make decisions that are clear and comprehensible. This makes 
us credible in every respect. 

• Realibility
We are a reliable partner. This is based on security, trust and 
quality. Our commitments are based on well-founded decisions 
and are binding. 

• Passion
We support our clients’ interests passionately. We want to be 
inspiring with our services and dedication.

Steiermärkische Sparkasse-Group at a glance

Almost 200 years long tradition of trust and safety

Total assets of 14 billion Euros 

500 branches and regional centers

6.400 employees

Over 2,5 million clients
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Global movements

Looking at the most significant events which marked past 2016 
year, it can be characterized as unconventional. First, the outcome 
of the referendum for exit of the United Kingdom from the EU 
(BREXIT) triggered the occurrence of rumour for de-globalization, 
which after the election of Donald Trump as US President enhanced 
its significance. 

Regarding the real sector, on both sides of the Atlantic, in USA, in 
European Union, as well as in the developing countries, positive 
rates of economic growth was recorded in the last quarter of the 
year. Monetary authorities in both economies undertook more 
significant measures in the passing year. Namely, FED increased 
the reference interest rate, which was highly expected, while 
ECB continued with the utilisation of quantitative easing, as 
unconventional measure of the monetary policy, although the 
monthly purchase of bonds was reduced from 80 to 60 mil EUR. 
Additionally, the concept for “multi – speed Europe” was launched 
in EU and stress tests were performed over the most significant 
banks in the banking sector of Euro zone. The positive stress test 
results, in combination with the initiated process of recovery of 
the banks in the peripheral member states, such as Italy, Spain 
and Portugal contributed towards improvement of the banks; 
balances. This resulted in relaxing the credit activity, which in 2016 
marked growth of 2% and is expected to stimulate additionally the 
European economy in the upcoming period. Positive upward trend 
was marked also on the capital market. The trend was enhanced in 
second half of the year, with expectation for continuation the trend 
in the upcoming period.

Macroeconomic movements in Republic of 
Macedonia

Uncertainty in the political scene in Macedonia marked the 
entire year. Despite the positive GDP growth of +2.4% in the third 
quarter of the year, it is lower compared to that realized in the 
past years, which indicates to refrain with the economic entities 
in making investment decisions. The year ended with mild 
deflation rate of -0.2%, mainly as a result of low energy prices. 

With regard to fiscal sphere, last year ended with budget balance 
of MKD 16,070 million or -2.6% against the Gross Domestic 
Product, which indicates an improvement of +0.9 per cent points 
compared to 2015. 
In addition to uncertain economic environment in domestic 
economy, banking system in 2016 remained stable and sound 
preserving the primacy of the most significant element in 
the financial system of the Republic of Macedonia. Last year 
Macedonian banks were highly liquid and sound securing liquid 
asset rate against the total assets and capital adequacy in the third 
quarter of 29.7% and 15.7% respectively. In addition, despite the 
speculations of noneconomic nature that caused short outflow of 
banks’ deposits in the second quarter of 2016, annual deposit 
growth of +5.7% was realized. In terms of credit activity, growth 
rate of 1% is realized. The reason for this seemingly anaemic 
growth is the new NBRM regulation, according which the banks 
are obliged to write off the receivables that are 100% reserved 
more than 24 months, thus the share of non-performing loans 
in the total loans is reduced to the lowest level and in the third 
quarter inclusive it totals to 7.1%.

In 2016 also Macedonian banks continued positive trend of 
profitability growth, which can be best perceived through the 
positive trend of Return on Average Equity Ratio (ROAE) of 
13.9% in the third quarter last year.  Main determinant of higher 
banks’ profitability is higher net interest income realized by 
retail operations. In addition, banks improved their operational 
efficiency perceived through the Cost-to-Income indicator, which 
by the end of the third quarter last year totalled to 50.5%, one 
per cent point improvement compared to the same period in the 
previous year.

Capital market in Macedonia in 2016 also realized annual 
growth both in the trade volume and market capitalization. 
Value of the Macedonian Stock Exchange Index – MSEI10 on the 
last trading day in 2016 (29.12.2016) amount to 2,135 index 
points, which means significant rise of +16.5% compared to 
the index value obtained on the last trading day of the previous 
year. This is evidence of initial positive effects arising from the 
shared CEE Link platform intended for revival of Macedonian 
capital market.

1. Macroeconomic environment

Chart No. 2 Denar FX rate to EUR and USD in 2016

MKD/EUR MKD/USD

BuSIneSS ACTIVITIeS

Movement of nominal euro denar fx rate did not undergo big 
changes during the year since the NBRM applied nominal fx rate 
targeting strategy. Unlike Euro, American dollar value increased, 

particularly in the last two months of the last year, after the 
election of the new American President. 

Chart No. 1 Graphical presentation of MSEI10 movement in 2016
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In million denars 2016 2015

Income Statements

Net interest income       592,4 581,4
Net fee and commission income 148,4 137,2
FX gains/losses, net 53,1 47,5
Net operating income 177,7 39,1
Impairment loss -150,0 -187,7
Personal expenses -280,4 -267,0
Depreciation -45,8 -40,4
Other operating expenses -255,3 -234,0
Profit before tax 240,0 76,1
Profit for the year 213,2 65,6
Balance Sheet

Total assets 18.850,1 17.478,3
Total equity 2.469,0 2.285,4
Structure and quality of assets

Liquid assets / Total assets 34,5% 39,8%
Highly liquid assets / Total assets 25,2% 24,7%
Loans (Gross)  / Deposits 95,5% 92,1%
Corporate loans / Gross loans 56,1% 59,3%
Retail loans / Gross loans  43,9% 40,7%
Share of fixed assets in total assets 1,8% 2,1%
Financial indicators        

Capital adequacy ratio 20,6% 25,6%
Own funds 2.534,3 2.874,2
Return on average assets (ROAA) 1,2% 0,4%
Return on average equity (ROAE) 9,0% 2,9%
Profitability ratios

Net interest income / Total income 61,3% 72,3%
Net interest income / Average interest-bearing assets 3,7% 3,9%
Salary expenses / Total income 29,0% 33,2%
Operating expenses / Total operating income (Cost-to-income) 60,1% 67,4%
Impairment loss on assets / Net interest income 25,3% 32,3%
Provisions / Gross loans 1,2% 1,7%
Other indicators

Number of employees 319 298
Average number of employees 299 286
Assets per average number of employees 63,0 61,1
Gross loans per average number of employees 40,4 38,5
Deposits per average number of employees 42,3 41,8

Table No. 1 Key Financial Indicators of the Bank

2. Bank activities in 2016

3. Financial performances

Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje (hereinafter referred to as 
the Bank) in 2016 continued the main course of operations as in 
the previous year, i.e. its focus remained on securing satisfactory 
market share and stable position in the market thus ensuring long-
term profitability and sustainability of the Bank. Moreover, the 
Bank enriched the range of its financial activities for asset and 
securities portfolio management for its clients through investment 
consulting of the clients, purchase and sales, guaranteeing or 
securities placement emission and provision of property custody 
services to investment and pension funds.

One of the key strategic objectives of the Bank in 2016 was to 
establish modern banking approach when creating financial offers 
in line with the clients’ needs and expectations while creating real 
values and with our responsible act as a financial institution to 
provide best conditions to our clients. The Bank achieved also 
following key goals: 

Efficient utilization of the capital through:
•	 Faster growth of the Bank compared to competition; 
•	 Expansion in leasing operations by recapitalization of 49% 

share in Sparkasse Leasing DOO Skopje; 
•	 Increase of equity instruments of shares in the Central 

Securities Depository and Macedonian Stock Exchange. 

Offer of new products with added value for the clients  
•	 Improved card operations and selection of new processor for 

card operations;  
•	 Introducing new services for brokerage and custody operations;  
•	 FANCY youth package offering lot of benefits for youth 

population to 26 years of age;
•	 Recognition for STUBRAND for most favorite student’s bank; 
•	 Possibility for performing banking services through mobile banking;  
•	 Introduction of the service “Pension on 1st”;
•	 Approved first consortium loan for financing investment in joint 

partnership with Erste Croatia by which the Bank is becoming 
recognizable for project financing with risk diversification.  

Increasing of acknowledgement and market share of the Bank 
•	 Achieved growth in all segments, by which the market share 

is being increased; 
•	 Improvement of the market share in FX market trading (FX 

transactions);
•	 Increased volume of foreign transactions.

Taking into consideration long-term objectives and using the Group 
experience, the Bank continues its strategy to create quality and 
innovative products adhering to the needs of both existing and 
potential clients.

3.1 Assets and Liabilities of the Bank

Total assets of the Bank by the end of 2016 amounted to 
MKD 18,850.1 million and recorded an increase of 7.8% 
compared to the previous year due to the increased lending 
activity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents on 31.12.2016 totalled to MKD 
5,372.0 million, an increase of 11.3%, compared to previous year 
as a result of short-term savings in foreign currencies in foreign 
banks.

Investment in Securities on 31.12.2016 totalled to MKD 1,868.7 
million recording fall of 30.7% compared to 31.12.2015 as a result 
of reduced government bills and bonds.

Loans and receivables from clients totalled to MKD 12.082,4 million 
and compared to the previous year recorded an increase of 9.7%. 

Graph No. 3 Total assest (million denars)
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Table No. 2 Loans structure by debtor (In million denars) 
Loans structure by 
debtor 2016 2015 change %

Corporate loans* 6,774.0 6,537.5 3.6%

Retail loans 5,308.5 4,481.2 18.5%

Total loans and 
advances to customers 12,082.4 11,018.7 9.7%

Less: I mpairment loss -1,083.4 -1,510.9 -28.3%

Net loans and 
advances to customers 10,999.0 9,507.8 15.7%

*Including Sectors State and Other Financial Institutions

This increase is mainly a result of retail loans which, compared 
to the previous year, recorded an increase of 18.5%, while 
corporate loans recorded an increase of 3.6% compared to 
2015. Net loans record a growth of 15.7%.

Other receivables totalling to MKD 87.0 million include 
receivables from fees and commissions, other receivables from 
buyers, charges paid in advance and receivables on other bases.
 
Foreclosed assets amount to MKD 27.5 million and recorded 
increase by MKD 17.1 million compared to the previous year level.

Intangible assets amount to MKD 39.3 million. Compared to 
the previous year they record an increase of 32.8% or MKD 
9.7 million as a result of continuous upgrade of the IT system 
during 2016, which will continue next year.

Immovable Property and Equipment amounts to MKD 309.0 
million undergoing a decrease by 6.5% or MKD 21.5 million.

Total liabilities of the Bank on 32.12.2016 amounted to MKD 
16,381.1 million. Together with the equity of MKD 2,469.0 million, 
total liabilities of the Bank amounted to MKD 18,850.1 million.  

Deposits from Banks and Credit Lines on the date of analysis 
totalled to MKD 2,855.0 million.  

Customer deposits of MKD 12,654.5 million participated with 
67.1% in the total liabilities. 

Chart No. 4 Assets structure
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Chart No. 5 Liabilities structure
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Table No. 3 Customer deposits (in milion denars) 

Customer 
deposits 2016 2015 change % share %

Corporate 
deposits 6,209.8 5,846.6 6,2% 49,1%

Retail deposits 6,444.8 6,120.1 5,3% 50,9%

Total customer 
deposits 12,654.5 11,966.7 5,7% 100,0%

*Including Sectors State and Other Financial Institutions

Corporate deposits amounted to MKD 6,147.8 million recording an 
increase of 5.1% compared to the previous year. Their participation 
in total deposits from clients amount to 48.6%. Participation of 
retail deposits in the total deposits amounted to 51.4%, or MKD 
6,506.7 million recording an increase of 6.3% compared to the 
previous year.  

According to maturity, short-term deposits share is 74.7%, while 
the share of long-term deposits is 25.3%.

3.2 Shareholders’ Equity 

Equity together with share premiums, reserves and profit for 
the year on 31.12.2016 totalled to MKD 2,469.0 million. This 
amount records an increase of 8.0% compared to the previous 
year and its share in the total liabilities of the Bank is 13.1%. 

Equity comprises a total of 622,762 ordinary shares with a 
nominal value of MKD 2,670 each. 

Subordinated debt on 31.12.2016 amounted to MKD 619.5 
million and reduced by MKD 401.6 million compared to 2015 
due to early prepayment of a subordinated debt with a remaining 
2-year maturity.   Prepayment was made due to optimization of 
the assets and liabilities of the Bank. Maturity of the remaining 
subordinate debt is extended for additional 7 years thus 
increasing Capital Adequacy of the Bank.

Capital Adequacy Ratio as a proportion between own funds of 
the Bank and the risk weighted assets, as an indicator of the 
undertaken risk assumed in balance and off-balance activities of 
the Bank on 31.12.2016 amounted to 20.6%. 

The Bank strategy is to maintain Capital Adequacy Ratio above 15%. 

3.3. Statement of Comprehensive Income for 
the Period 

In 2016, the Bank realized the following results from operations in the 
analysis period:

Table No. 4 Interest Income (in milion denars) 

Interest Income 2016 2015 % change
Non financial institutions 349,8 378,4 -7,6% 
State 69,8 85,2 -18,1%
Banks 35,5 31,9 11,2%
Financial institutions except banks 0,2 0,0 n/a
Retail 271,4 227,9 19,1%
 Total interest income 726,7 723,4 0,5%

Interest income from lending at the end of 2016 totalled to 
MKD 726.7 million recording an increase in interest income by 
0.5% compared to previous year. Interest income is carrier in 
the total income of the Bank despite the fall of interest rates in 
the current year. 

In the total income, participation of the interest realized from non-
financial companies and households is highest, and highest increase 
of 2.4% is recorded in Retail compared to 2015. 

Table No. 5 Interest expenses (in milion denars) 

Interest expenses 2016 2015 % 
change

Non financial institutions 34,6 25,1 37,7%

State 0,0 0,0 n/a

Banks 47,6 47,1 1,0%

Financial institutions except  banks 3,4 6,8 -49,5%
Citizens 48,7 62,9 -22,5%

Total interest expenses 134,3 141,9 -5,4%

Interest expenses at the end of 2016 amount to MKD 134.3 
million noting a decrease of 5.4% compared to the previous 
year mainly as a result of a decrease in the interest rates with 
households and non-financial companies. The decrease in 
deposit interest rates was followed by a decrease of securities 
interest rates.

Retail deposits had largest participation in interest expenses.

According to the above, the net interest income on 31.12.2016 
amounted to MKD 592.4 million, an increase by 1.9% compared 
to the previous year. 

Fee and commission income at the end of the year amounted 
to MKD 259.8 million, an increase by 14.2% compared to that of 
2015. The increase is due to the rise in corporate turnover through 
their accounts as well as increase in lending.

Fee and commission expenses totalling to MKD 111.3 million 
increased by 23.4% compared to 2015, or by MKD 21.1 million. 
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Net fee and commission income for banking services amounted 
to 148.5 MKD million at the end of the year recording an increase 
of 8.2% compared to the previous year.

Net FX gains/losses realized on 31.12.2016 totalled to MKD 
53.1 million. The position of net trading results compared to 2015 
recorded an increase by 11.9%.

Net impairment loss of the financial assets as a result of the effect 
of allocation and release of specific reserve for loans amounted to 
MKD 150.0 million (of which MKD 2.1 million refer to impairment 
loss of foreclosed assets). Their amount in 2015 totalled to MKD 
187.7 million (of which MKD 1.0 million refer to impairment loss of 
foreclosed assets). Impairment loss trend demonstrates constant 
decrease.

Expenses for employees totalled to MKD 280.4 million. Their 
amount is higher by 5.0% compared to 2015. Number of employees 
at the end of 2016 was 319 (2015:298). 

The amount of depreciation calculated on 31.12.2016 totalled to 
MKD 45.8 million recording an increase by 13.5% compared to 
2015, or an increase of MKD 5.4 million. This increase is a result 
of the investment in software and hardware and modernization of 
the branches in the Bank.

Other operating expenses for the period ending 31.12.2016 
totalled to MKD 255.3 million noting an increase by 9.1% compared 
to the previous year. Largest share is recorded in the expenses 
for materials and services of 33.3% (2015: 37.0%), administrative 
and marketing expenses of 16.9% (2015: 18.2%) and expenses 
for rents of 14.2% (2015: 14.6%).

At the end of 2016 the Bank realized positive financial result of 
MKD 240,0 million before tax, while income tax amounted to MKD 
26.8 million.

The Bank net profit amounted to MKD 213.2 million (2015: MKD 
65.6 million).

4. Risk management

Risk management in 2016 was mainly focused on efficient 
management of risks that would ensure the Bank efficient 
use of the available capital and support of sound economic 
entities. 

Main objectives of the risk management in 2016 were the 
following:
•	 Retaining capital strength of the Bank on high level; 
•	 Continuation of the implementation project of the Group 

Standards in Risk Management;
•	 Efficient credit risk management through:

	◦ Permanent monitoring of its clients, early detection of 
problems; 
	◦ Improving reporting forms for monitoring of portfolio 
quality;
	◦ Improving collateral management function;
	◦ Focus on collection of doubtful and non-performing loans;

•	 Enhancing system functions in the part of risk management;
•	 Efficient management of other risks.

4.1. Implementation Project of the Group 
Standards in Risk Management

During 2016, within the Risk Governance Project Group 
documents were adopted as significant approximation to 
the Group standards referring mainly to: 
•	 Policies and procedures for credit risk in micro and 

retail clients as new and amended versions;
•	 Liquidity Risk management;
•	 Interest rate risk management;
•	 Operational Risk and External Supplier Risk 

Management;
•	 Retail and Micro Clients Archiving Policy;
•	 Rating Policies;
•	 Estimation of reserves and testing the reserves level;
•	 Collateral management – amended policy version;
•	 Collection of non-performing loans;
•	 Stress Testing Policy – amended version. 

Level of compliance with the Group standards and 
implementation of detected gaps were continuously monitored.
Risk management was mainly focused on credit risk 
management as one of the greatest risks to which the Bank 
is exposed; however, the other risks such as market risk, 
liquidity risk, and operational risk were accordingly monitored. 
According to the regulation, the Bank in 2016 also monitored 
the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment Process (ICAAP).

4.2. Credit Risk

Credit risk management in 2016 was featured by achieving 
several objectives set out for this year as follows:
•	 Completion of an important implementation phase of 

Retail Behavioural Rating;
•	 Defining a new Workflow credit application for large 

clients and SME;
•	 Enhancing the collateral management function within 

the Department for Collection of Non-performing 
Loans and Repossessed Property through establishing 
a process of timely update of collateral assessments 
thus achieving a significant level of eligible collateral 
under BASEL II Standard;

•	 Operational strengthening of early collection function 
with corporate clients from their regular portfolio, and 
mainly collection of doubtful and non-performing debts; 

•	 Efficiently realized sales of retail portfolio.

Credit risk management was focused on maintaining 
acceptable risk exposure level, identified risk coverage with 
appropriate level of provisions.

In 2016, the Bank managed to significantly reduce the 
amount and percentage of non-performing loans compared 
to the beginning of the year in conditions where non-
performing loans in the market assumed upward trend. 
Furthermore, the Bank managed to achieve significant non-
performing loan coverage ratio that extend over the average 
of the banking sector level.

Chart No. 6 Total Credit exposure by segment
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Conditional to the internal rating of the clients, the loan 
portfolio structure is given below by corporate and retail 
categories:

•	 Low risk (high corporate rating, delay up to 30 days for 
retail);

•	 Intensified monitoring (medium corporate and delay 
up to 31-60 days for retail); 

•	 Substandard (low corporate rating, delay up to 61-90 
days for retail);

•	 Non-performing (nonperforming for corporate and de-
lay over 90 days for retail);

Chart No. 7* Structure of credit exposure by risk category

Chart No.8* Structure of credit exposure by risk category 
according regulation

*Exposure toward Banks and State is included in Total credit exposure by risk categories

4.3. Liquidity Risk

During 2016, the Bank actively monitored, managed and 
controlled the liquidity risk exposure covering management 
of assets and liability resources in accordance with financial 
and cash flows and their concentration. Liquidity risk exposure 
was measured through externally and internally determined 
limits, i.e. the Bank’s compliance therewith.

The Bank regularly calculated and reported on the liquidity 
rates which were in compliance with the statutory determined 
limit for the entire period. As a part of the liquidity risk 
management process, the Bank analysed the level of 
concentration and participation of 20 largest depositors in 
the average deposit base as well as their compliance with the 
internally established limits.

The Bank continuously fulfilled the legal obligation related 
to mandatory reserve in MKD and foreign currencies fully 
observing the legislation governing this area.

In 2016 according to the Group standards related to liquidity 
risk management, compliance with liquidity coverage ratios 
were monitored pursuant to the LCR Methodology and the 
indicator was continuously within the total limit defined.

4.4. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk, as a part of the market risk, in the course of 
2016, was under permanent monitoring and control in order to 
facilitate its efficient management and to achieve the planned 
financial results as well as to increase the economic and 
market value of the Bank assets and capital.

During 2016 active interest rate policy was continuously 
managed based on the Strategic Plan of the Bank as well as 
on the competitive position as compared to the other banks 
in the market.

4.5. Currency Risk

During 2016, currency risk management was realized in 
conditions of stable MKD exchange rate.
The Bank assumed intensive activities for adequate 
identification, measurement, monitoring and control of the 
currency risk exposure, which covered determining currency 
risk resources, measurement methods thereof, establishing 
limits and other control mechanisms.

4.6. Operational Risk

For the purpose of reducing and maintaining acceptable 
level of the operational risk, in the course of 2016, the 
Bank managed the operational risk through identification, 
assessment, measurement, cushioning, monitoring and 
control of its exposure. The operational risk was identified 
by the Bank through monitoring all risk occurrences, while 
measured by the use of the Basic Indicator Approach..

4.7. Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment 
Process (ICAAP)
Pursuant to the applicable regulation requiring introduction of 
internal capital adequacy, the Bank, during 2016 also monitored 
the Internal Capital Adequacy based on the Group standards.
Internal capital adequacy made it possible for the Bank to support 
risk management process as well as maintaining coverage 
potential in compliance with the risk profile, size and complexity of 
its financial activities.
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5. Corporate banking 6. Retail banking

Corporate banking market during 2016 function in complicated 
conditions of permanent business uncertainty which at the end 
of the year resulted in decrease of total corporate loans in the 
entire banking sector by -3.6%. Despite these conditions, the Bank 
continued to support economy and managed, in the course of 
2016, to record increase in the corporate credit portfolio by 3.6% 
compared to 2015 and increase in the market share.

The Bank within its credit policies and financial standards 
targeted successful and well-established companies engaged in 
all acceptable businesses, which despite the economic conditions 
realized positive financial results and developed their businesses. 
This commitment demonstrated effectiveness and resulted in 
lending growth for the Bank and extended the client base.

The Bank also realized positive effects in the segment of large 
corporate clients as well as in the SME segment, which remain 
long-term strategic commitment of the Bank.

Yet, according to the market tendencies, during 2016 remarkable 
lending growth was realized in the part of large corporate clients 
as well as in the SME segment and the Bank managed to make a 
significant step and increase the active client base.

Additional positive aspect in the last year and confirmation of the 
Bank successful policies in terms of credit risk management is 
realized reduction in the volume of doubtful loans and decreased 
percentage of non-performing loans in the total portfolio.

Taking into consideration the above parameters and active 
presence of the Bank in the market, it can be concluded that 
the Bank during 2016 enhanced its image and it is recognized 
by Macedonian companies as one of the most reliable and stable 
banks in the market possessing knowledge and capacity to ensure 
quality client approach to the companies and to support and 
provide advice in their business decisions. With such approach 
of the Bank, the companies obtain value added and interim build 
long-term business relations of mutual interest and satisfaction.

In addition, the Bank as a member of a large bank group has 
enormous possibilities to satisfy the needs of Macedonian 
economy, exchange of knowledge and best banking practices 
later used in our market. Being present in the markets of Central 
and Southeast Europe, we can ensure to our clients much easier 
access to place their products in those markets, and to provide 
them support in establishing business contacts in the region, and 
support their development through mutual tailor made finances 
with the other members of our Group, for which the Bank actively 
worked in the past year and managed to effectively implement first 
important transactions.

The Bank continuously invested in the professional development 
of its corporate team and realized training programs for its 
employees within Erste Group, which will be regularly practiced in 
the next years.

The Bank’s corporate loan portfolio recorded moderate increase 
by 3.6% compared to the previous year, and an increase of 6.2 
% in deposits. 

Furthermore, in 2016 growth of 8.6% is achieved in off-balance 
activities (issue of letters of guarantee, letters of credit).

Chart No. 9 Corporate loans and deposits (in million denars)
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Our aspiration to maintain the long tradition and experience in 
the banking sector through following actual market trends and 
enhancing the assortment of the products we offer to our clients 
is our continuous inspiration ground for building reliability, quality 
and trust thus optimizing the values for our target groups. For 
that purpose, we are focused on our clients and their needs as 
initial base for generating innovative solutions on the grounds of 
established expertise and professional competence. Approaching 
our clients in the market, during 2016 we continued to strengthen 
the brand of reliable, transparent and responsible bank.

Pensioner package was implemented, which in addition to the 
existing products included a package of products combined with 
life insurance intended for this category of clients. Of special 
importance for the clients of this target group was introduction of 
the service “Pension on 1st” intended for all current and potential 
recipients of pension in the Bank.

To stimulate sales of retail revolving products, the Bank extended 
functionality in the segment of credit cards through enabling the 
service of interest-free payment in instalments with traders - 
clients of the Bank. In this way we continued to satisfy our clients’ 
requests and needs introducing innovative solution and permanent 
presence in the market.

To stimulate sales of retail lending and deposit products, we 
continuously offer stimulating activities and favourable conditions 
in promotional periods accompanied by adequate marketing 
support.  For that purpose, we also continued to stimulate good 
savings habits promoting our long tradition of stability and trust. 
During 2016, the Bank also introduced new competitive retail 
deposit products. 

Young population recognized our brand innovation in the market and 
in 2016 Sparkasse Bank welcomed STUBRAND acknowledgement 
as most favourable bank for students. Sparkasse Bank will 
continue its direct strategic presence among young clients as a 
target group for establishing long-term business collaboration.

Total retail loan portfolio at the end of 2016 was MKD 5,308.5 
million noting an increase by 18.5% compared to the previous year. 

In 2016 compared to 2015 growth in housing loan portfolio was 
recorded by 14.5%, and 43.6% in consumer loans. 

In the segment of retail deposits, emphasis was placed on 
maintaining stability and structure of the deposit portfolio, which 
also retained the continuous growth in 2016.

Retail loan portfolio further notes twofold growth percentage compared 
to that in the banking sector of Republic of Macedonia in 2016.

In the segment of multi channels increased sales and volume of 
POS transaction of the Bank are recorded. Compared to 2015, 

the number of installed POS terminals increased by 14.2%, and 
POS turnover by 22.4%. We were dedicated to improve the branch 
performances through continuous support of sales activities to 
achieve the defined sales goals. We were also focused on providing 
quality, easy accessible service and care for the clients.

The Bank implemented a business package of products for micro clients 
thus creating additional demand for development of this segment. 

Implementation of Client Contact Center encompassed the entire 
process of support and better accessibility for the clients thus 
enriching promotion and sales channels.

Guided by its strategic commitments, in 2016, the Bank realized 
the defined business objectives and achieved significant growth in 
the retail portfolio.

Chart No. 10 Retail Loans and Deposits (in million denars)
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Chart No. 11 Structure of Retail Performing loans (in million 
denars)
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7. Liquidity management and placement into securities

During 2016, liquid assets of the Bank were held on a high level. 
In compliance with internal and external limits, excess cash was 
mainly allocated between debt securities issued by the State and 
the NBRM instruments. As continuity of 2015 and requirements for 
compliance with the Group regulation, the Bank invested additional 
amount of its foreign currency liquidity in ECB eligible securities. 

State securities market in 2016 featured mild yield growth in the 
course of the year and decrease by the end of the year. In line with 
the investment policy of the Bank and market conditions, state 
securities portfolio was reduced by 50% compared to 2015. From 

the aspect of maturity, the portfolio structure mainly remained 
unchanged (80% and 20% share in long- and short-term emissions 
respectively). 

During 2016, the Bank continued placement of assets in the 
NBRM instruments. According to the NBRM rules on subscription 
of treasury bills, the Bank subscribed maximum allowed amount 
considering the favourable interest rate of these securities during 
the whole year. Considering the high liquidity level and cash excess, 
the Bank, in the course of entire year placed overnight and 7-day 
deposits in the NBRM.

8. Marketing activities

During 2016, the Bank was intensively present in the media 
through implementing promotional product campaigns of its 
attractive and unique offers as well as PR communication 
focused on promotion of novelties in banking operation 
and activities in the area of corporate social responsibility. 
This year, the Bank through implementation of the image 
campaign “Your Desires, our Inspiration” left special 
impression in the media space and contributed to raise the 
brand distinguishability. 

8.1. Promotion of new products

Promotional strategy of the Bank is mainly focused on promotion of new 
and attractive products and services tailored in line with the clients' 
needs and expectations. Smaller campaigns were implemented 
in addition to regular product campaigns in cooperation with our 
strategic partners in the area of insurance, automotive industry and 
construction sector, through which the Bank promoted as “financial 
supermarket” where the clients can obtain the necessary products 
and services at one point. In the past 2016, the Bank’s assortment 
of products was enriched with introduction of the FANCY Package for 
the young offering a range of benefits for persons up to the age of 26 
as well as pensioner’s package through the use of “Pension on 1st” 
service.   
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8.2. Sponsorships and Events

In 2016, the Bank continued to support reputed cultural 
and artistic events in the country as well as events for 
support of the development of local communities and 
education and science. 

 

 
 

   

Among most important projects supported during 2016 
were Vienna Ball, Ohrid Summer Festival, First to the Peak, 
Skopje Street Festival, April Fools’ Day with Pakomak and 
Ramstore Mall and Zlatno Slavejce Child’s Festival.

The Bank sponsored numerous manifestations organized by 
local communities such as Pivofest in Prilep, Strumca Carnival in 
Strumica as well as by organizing events for the clients in several 

towns throughout the country and informal socializing "Coffee with 
Sparkasse", while especially attractive was the event Sparkasstic 
Trip on the occasion of opening of Pivofest in Prilep.
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In 2016, the Bank promoted its new social responsibility 
platform – Sparkasse Life, which encompasses areas covered 
by the corporate social responsibility strategy: culture and 
art, health, education and science and support and care for 
socially vulnerable categories of citizens and persons with 
serious and rare diseases. New area in the focus of promotion 
of Sparkasse Life platform was support of sports aimed at 
raising awareness and creating healthy life habits.

Within education segment, the Bank established partner 
relationships with a number of higher education institutions 
to realize its HR projects. “The Best in Southeast” Project 
has been realized for five years in cooperation with a 
number of Macedonian universities. This programme makes 
it possible for the best students to include in the regional 
training programme and gain practical experience in the well-
established Erste and Sparkasse Group and to attend studies 
at Karl-Franzens University of Graz, Republic of Austria. Second 
consecutive year Sparkasse Bank has sponsored Social 
Impact Award supported by ERSTE Foundation and Impact 
Hub Vienna, granted to student and young entrepreneurs in 
the Republic of Macedonia; shared action was organized in 

cooperation with Winner Insurance for arrangement of the 
yard and painting the premises of SOS Detsko selo for support 
of parentless children and children without parental care; the 
project “Recycling – SAY YES!” in cooperation with Pakomak 

Company to raise awareness for environment protection of 
pupils in primary schools and kindergartens; and Red Cross 
of Skopje City through organizing blood donation in the Bank 
premises.

The Bank also demonstrated its humanity and support for 
protection and treatment of socially vulnerable categories 
and persons with rare and serious diseases through donations 

for equipping the Daily Center for Treatment of People with 
Autism, ADHD and Asperger’s syndrome, organized by the Civil 
Organization “In My World”; support to SOS line for victims of 
family violence; humanitarian aid by the Bank employees who 
prepared pre New Year surprise and packages for children in 
the Home for parentless children 11-ti Oktomvri; denoting the 
Hunger Action Month with food donation through AmCham.

The Stubrand award and two awards for the best socially 
responsible practices by the Ministry of Economy and 
Coordination for Social Responsibility represent confirmation 
of the commitment of the Bank to make a personal contribution 
to their CSR projects for the betterment of society in acting 
and greater awareness  of environmental protection.

9. Corporate social responsibility

 

Стипендија
„Best of South East“ 2017/18

www.sparkasse.mk 
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10. Human resources 11. Internal audit

12. Regulatory compliance control and anti money laundering and 
terrorism financing

In 2016, the Bank continued its commitments to invest in its 
personnel for continuous knowledge advancement delivering 
internal and external training and development. Advancement of 
specific knowledge and acquiring additional techniques and soft 
skills, learning foreign languages and internal transfer of knowledge 
through internal trainers and SBM Academy were top values of 
the Bank focused on advanced knowledge and performances of 
its employees. To upgrade the standards aimed at satisfaction of 
its clients’ needs innovative solutions of the entire Group were 
continuously observed through internal exchange. In this respect, 
in 2016 preparatory activities commenced for certification of 
the employees in the business network thus defining minimum 
standards for employees' knowledge and skills that will contribute 
to advancing quality and services and satisfaction of its clients’ 
expectations.

Encouraged in the spirit of team work and achieving success, the 
Bank employees, in the past year, achieved top individual and 
group results at regional banks contests and simulations. 

Sparkasse Bank Macedonia was awarded a recognition for a 
gender-responsive company within the project "Heroes and 
Sheroes" supported by the Central European Initiative CEP Austria, 
from the funds of the Austrian Development Agency.

Focused on leadership skills, within the Group management 
standards, 360 Degree Feedback was implemented. Furthermore, 
management performances process continued based on 
measurement and evaluation of realization of objectives connected 
to work post and evaluation of managing and organizational 
competences. Regular annual evaluation of the employees 
continued within the overall award process. 

In 2016, the new working time records system and the new human 
capital software application was implemented to approximate 
easier realization of the employees’ needs, easier and faster 
access to employment information, development, education, and 
working time and leave management.
 
Chart No.12 Educational structure of employees
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Internal audit has independent, objective and advisory role, 
designed to increase the value and improve the work organization. 
It also helps the organization to realize its objectives through 
applying systematic approach of evaluation and improvement 
of the effectiveness of risk management, control and managing 
process.

The Division completely fulfilled the Annual Plan both related 
to planned regular audits and other planned activities. For that 
purpose, special attention was dedicated to meeting all legal 
obligations.

It completed 100% of the Audit Plan on conducting regular auditing 
prepared based on the Risk Assessment Methodology. Moreover, 
based on “risk basis approach” the audit implemented unplanned 
extraordinary audits.

With reference to the areas subject to audits, they were realized in 
compliance with the Risk Assessment Methodology providing for 
audit intensity in relevant areas for a three-year cycle. 

Important activity of the Internal Audit Division was monitoring 
the status of detected findings and measures taken for their 
implementation based on its findings and the results are positive 
with upward trend. 

The Internal Audit Division also implemented and monitored 
the findings detected by the Group audits, external auditors and 
regulator.

Special attention is paid to audits related to the regulator’s 
recommendations to which the Internal Audit Division determined 
adequate responsiveness by the Bank thereto.

Role of the control functions in the Bank are even more emphasized 
in conditions of changes in macroeconomic environment, 
amendments to the regulation, growth of competition and 
compliance with the Group standards.
Control functions that were intended to be partners to the 
other organizational units in achieving good business results in 
conditions of full compliance are benefits for the Bank.

Independence, autonomy, recourses and competence in achieving 
the objectives of both functions – Regulatory Compliance Control 

and Prevention of Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing are 
imperative for stable prevention system, identification and control 
of all aspects in the Bank operations.

2016 was a year for adjustment of both functions in an integral 
organizational unit with essential aim to be protector of legal and 
compliant operations of the Bank.
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Table No. 6 Members of the Supervisory Board (SVB) of the Bank

Member Main activity Members of SVB and other memberships
Sava Ivanov Dalbokov
Year of birth: 1973 
First appointment: 11.2010 
Term of office: 02.2017

Member of the Management Board 
of Steiermärkische Bank und 
Sparkassen AG

Chairmen of SVB of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje
Chairmen of Audit Committee of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje  
Member of SVB of Erste Bank AD Novi Sad  
Deputy-Chairmen of SVB of Erste & Steiermärkische Bank Rijeka  
Chairmen of SVB of Sparkasse Bank AD, Saraevo
Member of SVB of Sparkasse Banka AD Ljubljana 
Member of SVB of Erste Bank AD Podgorica, Monte Negro  

Walburga Seidl 
Year of birth: 1973
First appointment: 11.2008 
Term of office: 02.2017

Head of Strategic Risk Management 
Division at Steiermärkische Bank und 
Sparkassen AG

Deputy-Chairmen  of SVB of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje
Deputy-Chairmen of Audit Committee of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
Member of Audit Committee of S Leasing Serbia, Belgrade  
Member of Audit Committee of Sparkasse Bank AD, Saraevo

Hans Ludwig Diexer 
Year of birth: 1967 
First appointment: 05.2012 
Term of office: 11.2020

Head of Finance Division at 
Steiermärkische Bank und 
Sparkassen AG

Member of SVB of  Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
No memberships and no head positions

Slavisha Kojikj 
Year of birth: 1978
First appointment: 05.2015
Term of office: 02.2017

Head – Bank management, Strategy 
Division for SEE and busssines 
development at  
Steiermärkische Bank und 
Sparkassen AG

Member of SVB of  Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
Member of Audit Committee of  Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
Member of Audit Committee of Sparkasse Bank AD, Saraevo 

Kristijan Polenak
Year of birth: 1970
First appointment: 05.2011 
Term of office: 02.2017

Managing partner at Lawyer Office 
Polenak

Independent Member of SVB of  Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
No memberships and no head positions

Branko Azeski
Year of birth: 1962
First appointment: 05.2011
Term of office: 02.2017

Chairman of the Economic Chamber of 
Macedonia 

Independent Member of SVB of  Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje 
CEO – Association of citizens Association for GS1 standards GS1 Macedonia Skopje  

Table No. 7 Members of the Management Board of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija

Member Main activity Areas of responsibility
Gligor Bishev
Year of birth: 1958
First appointment: May 2013 
Term of office: May 2018

Chairmen of the Management Board of  
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje

• sale-retail management;
• marketing and communication; 
• human resources; 
• treasury management;
• finance;
• coordination of Cabinet of MB; 
• coordination of Internal Audit; 

Sasha Boko
Year of birth: 1971
First appointment: December 2012 
Term of office: December 2018

Member of the Management Board of  
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje

• sale-corporate management;
• property and security management;

Damir Ivashtinovikj
Year of birth: 1979
First appointment: June 2015  
Term of office: June 2020

Member of the Management Board of  
Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje

• risk management; 
• compliance; 
• organization and IT;
• processing;
• legal activities;

13. Corporate management report

13.1 Summary of significant facts

In 2016, Management Board Office realized each of the activities 
within its competences in compliance with the applicable regula-
tion, internal acts and best practices in the segment of corporate 
management.
 
13.2 Corporate management activities

Shareholders Assembly

As provided for in the Law, the Bank’s shareholders attend regular 
Annual Assembly and adopt decisions of material importance for 
the Bank including adoption of financial statements, allocation of 
profit and other important structural changes. Special attention is 
paid to minority shareholders and exercise of their rights. In ad-
dition to annual assembly, during 2016 the Supervisory Board of 
the Bank summoned two extraordinary assemblies to reappoint 
its members due to expiry of their current term and to harmonize 
the Articles of Incorporation with the amendments to the Law on 
Banks.

Supervisory Board

In the course of 2016 and in accordance with the local regulation, 
the Supervisory Board held 15 sessions, 12 of which were regular 
monthly sessions and 3 extraordinary as a result of necessary sup-
port to the operational functions. The Supervisory Board monitors 
and advises the Management Board on the latter’s managing activi-
ties. Strategic decisions referring to the Bank as a whole have to be 
adopted by the Supervisory Board approval. Pursuant to the latest 
amendments to the Law, some of the competences of the Share-
holders Assembly were assumed by the Supervisory Board such as 
appointment and dismissal of the members of the Audit Committee.
To effectively exercise its function, the Supervisory Board operation 
is aimed at building balanced composition, cares for the neces-
sary knowledge, competence and expertise of its members. With 
regard to international activities of the Bank, the Supervisory Board 
includes adequate number of members with long international 
experience and appropriate number of independent members. 
Pursuant to the local regulation and principles of good corporate 
management, the Supervisory Board, at least once a year, submits 
operational report to the Assembly of the Bank, both collectively and 
from the aspect of individual members.

Audit Committee 

During 2016, the Audit committee held 4 sessions. The 
Audit Committee monitors financial accounting including 
accounting processes and internal control system efficiency, 
risk management, and particularly, risk management system 
efficiency as well as internal audit system efficiency, compliance 
and audit of annual financial statements. The Committee reviews 
the documentation related to annual financial statements 
and makes analyses of audit reports of independent audit 
companies. During 2016, the term of Hans Ludwig Diexer was 
extended, i.e. he was reappointed at the same position with a 
new term until 2020.

For 2016, independent members of the Audit Committee, on 
the grounds of compensation for presence in its sessions, 
were disbursed gross amount of MKD 166,665.00. The Bank 
does not disburse compensations on any grounds for the other 
members. 

Management Board

The Management Board consist of three members with clearly 
defined and distinct competences and responsibilities. The 
Management Board conducts its activities in compliance with 
the legal frame and Group standards. 

Total disbursements to the members of the Management Board 
for 2016 amounted to MKD 25,128,420.00. 

Other Committees and Bodies of the Bank

The Supervisory and Management Boards have established the 
following standing committees: Risk Management Committee, 
IT Monitoring Committee (ITMC), Operating Liquidity Committee 
(OLC), ALCO, Audit Committee, and Remuneration and Nomination 
Committee. Regular reports submitted to the Management and 
Supervisory Boards include concrete information on the work of 
the committees in the course of the previous year.

For 2016, independent members of the Supervisory Board, on 
the grounds of compensation for presence in its sessions, were 

disbursed gross amount of MKD 422,218.00. The Bank does not 
disburse compensations on any grounds for the other members.

Organizational and technical measures system established in 
the Bank for tackling the information system risks complies 
both with domestic regulation and best practices and 
standards. This contributed to building trust with the clients 
and ensuring high level of information protection, confidence 
and availability in the performance of business operations 
and services.

During 2016, NBRM issued guidelines and recommendations 
related to self-assessment and analysis of risks related to cyber-

attacks to determine preparedness and improve awareness and 
management of such types of threats in banks in general. 

The self-assessment process in the Bank demonstrated that 
the aggregate level of inherent risk related to the cyber space 
is moderated i.e. the Bank has established internal control 
system to achieve the basic level of preparedness while risks 
are adequately identified and managed.

14. Information security
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BuSIneSS POLICY AnD DeVeLOPMenT PLAn OF SPArKASSe 
BAnK MAKeDOnIJA AD SKOPJe FOr 2017

А. MACROECONOMIC PROJECTIONS FOR 2017

Rumours pointing towards de-globalisation complemented by the 
outcome from the British referendum for leaving the EU and the 
election of Donald Trump for President of the USA will be the key 
determinants that will define the economic activity on global level 
in 2017. Thus, the new American administration is expected to give 
additional fiscal stimul that will re-vive the economy and the positive 
spilling effects are expected to be felt also outside USA borders. On 
the other side, the announcements for undertaking protectionist 
measures as well as the tightening of the global financial conditions 
are downward risks that can jeopardize the performances of 
the world economy which according to the projections of the 
International Monetary Fund (IMF) forecast growth of +3.4% and 
+3.8% for 2017 and 2018 respectfully. 

BREXIT and strengthening of the right-wing extremist parties in the 
European Union in a year of elections in most influential Member 
States are risks that cannot be neglected since they are major 
indicators for the EU courses in the future. The European Central 
Bank forecasts GDP growth in the EU Member States of +1.5% both 
in 2017 and 2018. The growth is expected to be reached through 
continuation of the measures of the ECB undertaken with the 
quantitative easening strategy which are expected to lead towards 
continuing of the already started growth in the final quarter of 2016. 
The increase of the FED reference rate done in December 2016 is 
expected to influence in the same direction. Relating to inflation it is 
expected that fuel prices grow, which will induce general price level 
growth both in the European Union and Macedonia. 

Relating to the domestic economy movement it is expected to be more 
sound in 2017 compared to 2016 reaching real GDP growth rates 
of 3.6%. Carriers of that growth is expected to be the construction 
sector and export-oriented capacities located in the free economic 
zones. The political situation may have negative material impact on 
overall developments in the country and the Bank's business. In 
addition, resolution of the political crisis in Macedonia is expected 
to contribute to improving the expectation of economic entities and 
increasing the realization of investment projects. 

Concerning the fiscal sphere, the year ended with a budget balance 
of MKD – 16.070 million, which is -2.7% of the gross domestic 
product and public debt of 50% against the gross domestic product. 
During 2017 we expect that fiscal measures taken will be focused 
on limiting budget deficit and reducing public debt.

Related to the external sector, it is expected that fx reserves in the 
course of whole year are maintained at a level of around two billion 
euro, which will ensure that the National Bank of the Republic of 
Macedonia (hereinafter NBRM), without any obstacles, continue 
to implement their target policy of fixed denar-euro exchange rate. 
We further expect that the NBRM, in compliance with the stable 
movement of the foreign exchange market and deposit base, 
gradually reduce the treasury bills interest rate at the level of 
3.25%.  Related to the movement of the EURIBOR interest rates, it 
is expected that both 1-month and 6-month rates in 2016 remain 
in the zone of negative interest rates. Active and passive interest 
rates of the Macedonian banks in 2016 were at historically lowest 
level, and the expectations are that in 2017 they will also remain 
at the same level. 

Bank landing is expected to continue its upward trend of the past 
years. Our forecasts are that they will realize 7.8% interest rate on 
annual level, whereas retail loans will intensively grow (12.7% on 
annual level), while corporate loans will achieve moderate growth of 
3.2%. With regard to movement of deposits we expect an increase 
of 7.6% on aggregate base, where household deposits will grow 
by 8.9% and corporate deposits by 7.2%. These assumptions are 
included in the Business Policy and Development Plan of Sparkasse 
Bank Makedonija AD Skopje (hereinafter referred to as the Bank).

Bank sector is expected to remain stable and sound realizing 
Capital Adequacy Ratio over 15%. It is further expected that banks 
will retain their high liquidity and profitability growth trend in 
2017 as well. Moreover, positive upward trade movements in the 
Macedonian Stock Exchange perceived in 2016 are expected to 
maintain equal dynamics in 2017.

B. OBJECTIVES AND TASKS OF THE BUSINESS POLICY OF SPARKASSE 
BANK MAKEDONIJA AD SKOPJE FOR 2017 

The objectives and tasks of the Business Policy of the Bank 
are determined by the values incorporated in the operations of 
the Bank and Group, to which we are part, with a long banking 
tradition. Creation of long-term value for our shareholders, 
continuous improvement of our services and creation of long-term 
partner relations with our clients, promotion of corporate social 
responsibility and continuous investment in human capital – are 
further our key postulates in our regular business.

VISION:  a modern bank that meets our clients’ expectations and 
creates new values for its employees and shareholders.

MISION:  positioning among the first three banks in the market 
by the option of its clients, a bank that realizes their needs and 
projects.

The value system and Code of Ethics adopted by the Bank as well 
as the continuous desire for progress and advancement effectively 
assist us in dealing with the challenges in our regular business 
creating value plus for our shareholders and offering our clients 
a spectrum of products and services adapted to their needs. It is 
our goal to overcome our clients’ expectations and to build partner 
relations based on mutual confidence and long-term cooperation.

The Bank’s focus incorporated in this Business Policy and 
Development Plan remains positioned on creating value added for 
our main target groups: 
•	 our clients – we build strong and long-term connection with 

our clients who are in the center of our operations through 
securing long-term benefits and providing experience different 
from that offered by other banks;

•	 our shareholders – strengthening the capital and securing 
long-term stable operation of the Bank through continuous 
provision of adequate rate of return, accepting acceptable 
risk level and sound decisions on resource allocation;

•	 our employees – educated, trained and motivated employees 
to improve the service quality for the clients and to enhance 
the operation;  

•	 the community – raising social responsibility awareness 
through participation in existing and introducing new 
innovative projects important for the community.

Key strategic objective of the Bank for 2017 is to continue the 
process of establishing stable and profitable bank that clients 
will perceive as a reliable and credible long-term partner. Key 
strategic priorities to contribute to realization of the objective are 
the following: 
•	 continuous organic growth to acquire critical market share;
•	 enhancing efficiency through better cost management; 
•	 maintaining high capital adequacy; 
•	 effective credit risk management;
•	 offering new, distinctive and better market experience for its 

clients;
•	 competent, communicative and attentive employees;

•	 effective exposure management to the country;
•	 development of the bank information system.

Basic postulates for realizing the strategic priorities of the 
Business Policy for 2017 remain:
•	 continuation of strategic partnership with the companies 

offering life insurance (Winner Life) and non-life insurance 
(Winner);

•	 making use possibilities and potentials of already established 
cooperation with the strategic clients that are leading 
companies in their relevant industry markets, mainly from the 
perspective of access to their suppliers as well;

•	 continuation of commenced technology advancement of the 
basic bank information system as an essential support to the 
entire operation and planned growth and development of the 
Bank;

•	 mutual financing of long-term infrastructure projects of the 
country in cooperation with the parent bank. 

To meet the strategic commitments, priority nonfinancial objectives 
and tasks of the Business Policy in the further period remain: 
•	 project for update of the bank information system; 
•	 project for implementation and compliance with the IFRS 9 

standard requirements;
•	 acquiring epithet “bank-advisor” through continuous education 

to improve the employees’ knowledge and selling skills;
•	 targeted acquisition of noncredit clients for selling risk-free 

products and Cross Sale;
•	 further deepening Cross Sale activities between sales 

divisions;
•	 increasing the number of loyal and satisfied clients;
•	 improving the card operation net effect through the process 

optimization and reducing process costs;
•	 developing digital distribution channels aimed at establishing 

“self-service” bank for basic noncredit products;
•	 increasing the volume of internal payments;
•	 implementing a Credit Risk Management Model in Retail 

segment;
•	 technological modernization of the business network to 

improve the clients’ satisfaction; 
•	 raising the SME segment position through increasing the number 

of clients and loan volume and redefining minimum standards 
for SME clients with annual turnover of 2 million euro;

•	 implementation of Client Relation Model (CRM) in the Retail 
segment.

The Bank will focus on maintaining the positive trend in the 
previous years in the Retail segment and intensifying the borrowing 
activity in the Corporate segment in order to increase the market 
share by different segments through strengthening the clients’ 
trust both in the Group and in the Bank as a part of the Group. 
This is expected to result in increased operational scope, improved 
use of the Bank potential and capacity while on the other hand will 
increase income portion and loan portfolio quality.
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PrOgrAM OF MeASureS AnD ACTIVITIeS FOr reALIzATIOn 
OF STrATegIC gOALS OF The BuSIneSS POLICY FOr 2017

Each of the objectives and measures above to be taken is expected 
to result in realization of the main financial objectives provided in 
the Business Policy of the Bank:
•	 increase in the participation of non-interest-bearing income 

and generally in the total operating income of the Bank;  
•	 increase in the range of operations, expanding sales and 

profitability through introduction of new products and services; 
•	 increase in exchange market turnover and profitability of 

foreign exchange operations;
•	 further increase in participation of denar loans in the total 

portfolio in compliance with the existing FX strategy;
•	 maintaining the trend of new portfolio generated by stricter 

lending standards to ensure full control of the volume of non-
performing loans; 

•	 emphasizing sights deposits and long-term foreign currency 
deposits;

•	 maintaining the existing interest margin in conditions of 
intensified competition and strains of active interest rates;                                              

•	 achieving full compliance with external and internal regulations;
•	 maintaining high Capital Adequacy Ratio;

Quantified in key indicators, the financial objectives in the 
Business Policy of the Bank envisage the following:
•	 achieving Return on Equity Ratio (ROE) of 3.8%;
•	 high Capital Adequacy Ratio of 21.2%; 
•	 Cost/Income Ratio of 69.7%;
•	 Loan to Deposit Ratio of 93.5%;
•	 maintaining stable level of interest margin up to 3.6% and net 

interest spread up to 3.5%;
•	 decrease in the participation of non-performing loans in the 

total loan portfolio to 9.0%;
•	 achieving NPL coverage ratio of non-performing loans up to 

104.0%;
•	 achieving NPE coverage ratio of 101.6%; 
•	 ARC by the end of the year of 1.0%. 

1. Risk management and collection

During 2017 the part of risk management will be focused on 
continuation of the Risk Governance Project in terms of conciliation 
and approximation of the Group risk management standards and 
adoption of new policies and procedures. 

In general, priority objectives of the risk management for 2017 are 
focused on the following activities:

•	 In the part of Credit Risk Management:
	◦ finalizing the Project for introduction of additional scoring 
component based on the clients’ habits in the retail rating 
model;
	◦ redefining Micro and SME credit process;
	◦ development of a new Micro and SME rating model;
	◦ completion of Retail and Micro MIS notification. 

•	 In the part of Strategic Risks main priorities for 2017 will be:
	◦ implementation of IFRS 9 standard in calculation of loan loss 
provisions;
	◦ introduction of detailed Risk Database to satisfy the needs of 
Regulatory and Group notification.

•	 Collection and non-performing loans:
	◦ continuous implementation of the Group standards for the 
purpose of efficient collection management;
	◦ enhancing reporting forms of "Forbearance” client status in 
accordance with the Group standards.

•	 Improving the collateral management process through:
	◦ preparing part of assessments/reassessments by internal 
appraisers to improve lending efficiency and relations with 
the clients;
	◦ improving the collateral record process, upgrading systemic 
solution (BIS) related to collateral base records of the Bank, 
designating BASEL II relevant collaterals and enhancing 
collateral management reporting forms approximated to the 
Group standards.

•	 Repossession management policy:
	◦ the Bank strategy in the part of repossession management in 
terms of property repossession only in cases of known buyer 
where the intention of purchase is known, which means fast 
and adequate translation into “money”; 
	◦ preparing sales plans of repossessed property.

•	 Active internet sale (permanent updating of the internet page 
with repossessed property)
	◦ direct contacts with natural and legal person - potential 
buyers;
	◦ cooperation with well-established Real Estate Agencies.

The measures and activities mentioned above will contribute 
towards reducing the participation of non-performing loans in 
the total portfolio in line with budgeting, enhance the portfolio 
quality and increase non-performing loan coverage with adequate 
provisions level.

Table 1 Market share of the Bank for the period 2015 – 2017

MARKET SHARE 2015 2016 B2017
Loans to commercial customers 4,1% 4,4% 4,5%
Loans to retail customers 3,7% 4,1% 4,2%
TOTAL GROSS LOANS 3,9% 4,3% 4,3%
Deposits from commercial customers 6,3% 5,9% 6,3%
Deposits from retail customers 2,9% 3,0% 3,0%
TOTAL DEPOSITS 3,9% 3,9% 3,9%
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2.  Liquidity 

3. Corporate strategy and operation  2.1 Operating liquidity management

Similar to the previous years, primary objective of the Bank in 
the operating liquidity management in 2017 will be to ensure 
stable operations, timely performance of due obligations and 
full harmonization with the external and internal regulations and 
Group standards. Operating liquidity management will be interim 
aimed at optimization of cash flows and adequate dimensioning 
the Bank’s share in the financial markets.

Short-term financial needs are mainly expected to be covered by 
the Bank liquid assets. Extraordinary engagement of additional 
liquidity in the interbank money market or from the Group is not 
excluded as a case, but it is expected to maintain on a low level. 
During 2017, the trend of reduced investment in state securities 
will continue, which together with investments in the NBRM 
instruments will be further liquidity reserve for the Bank needs. 

In this respect, the Bank will endeavour to optimally allocate the 
investments in treasury bills, state bills and government bonds 
in accordance with the limits, yields and maturities. However, 
irrelevant of the expected rise of state securities interest rates, 
internal limits and high liquidity level will contribute to the use of 
the NBRM instruments (overnight and seven-day deposits) and 
use of the possibilities for placements of deposits in the interbank 
money market. 

Daily monitoring and short-term planning of liquidity will also 
continue in 2017 within Operating Liquidity Management 
Procedure that regulates reporting of different organizational 
parts on the business occurrences which have implications on the 
operating liquidity. The Operating Liquidity Committee (OLC) will 
review the conditions and adopt short-term plans for operating 
liquidity management while Assets – Liability Committee (ALCO) 
will analyse and manage long term liquidity.

2.2 Currency position management

In the course of 2017 the Bank will continue its conservative 
currency risk management through adequate open currency 
position management. 

For that purpose, its primary objective will be to ensure full 
approximation to the external and internal regulations and relevant 
limits as well as observing the Group standards. According to these 
acts, the Bank in 2017 will aim at further triggering optimized 
currency structure in the balance sheet through adequate measure 
in assets and liabilities.

Taking into consideration that the Bank performs operations for 
its clients in various currencies, it will strive to maintain closed 
or moderately open foreign currency position depending on the 
market conditions and the needs of its clients’ who operate in a 
foreign currencies.

Foreign currency position will be further followed and planned 
through the statutory Foreign Currency Risk Report and daily as 
well as monthly simulations of open foreign currency position by 
the relevant committees such as Operating Liquidity Committee 
(OLC) and Asset/Liability Committee (ALCO).
 
2.3 Securities investment and management  

In 2017 the Bank will also maintain securities investment 
portfolio as it did in the previous years. The investment purpose 
is to ensure placement of excess liquid assets in low-risk 
financial instruments (states securities, NBRM instruments) 
interim ensuring adequate liquid reserve for the Bank’s needs.

The Bank will invest in securities within the defined limits to 
comply with the external and internal regulations and with the 
Group standards. In that respect, investments will be mainly 
directed to domestic state bills, government bonds and treasury 
bills. Considering the long-term commitment of the Bank to 
reduce its share in state securities investment on account of 
loans, this trend is expected to also continue in 2017. During 
2017 the Bank will proceed to subscribe maximum allowed 
treasury bills amounts in terms of favourable return. 

In line with the market conditions, changes might be expected in 
the interest rates, which will affect interest income. 

In addition to investments in domestic securities and treasury 
bills, and for the purpose of approximation with Basel III in the 
part of LCR (Liquidity Coverage Ratio) indicator, in 2017 the Bank 
will maintain euro-denominated securities portfolio issued by 
foreign issuers of acceptable credit rating. 

The Assets/Liabilities Committee (ALCO) will further determine 
the limits and general structure of investments in securities. 
Individual investment decisions within the determined limits will 
undergo additional review and operational validation within the 
Operating Liquidity Committee (OLC). 

The corporate strategy and operation in 2017 business year will 
be mainly focused on realization of several key activities aimed at 
improving sales and achieving the envisaged targets and at the 
same time maintaining and enhancing the service volume and 
quality provided by the Bank to its clients:

•	 increase the loan volume through simultaneous increase of 
the number of SME segment;

•	 intensifying Cross-sale activities through close and well 
coordinated cooperation with the Retail Management Division;

•	 increase in the income of off-balance and noncredit products;
•	 continuous business communication with and follow-up of our 

clients’ needs;
•	 monitoring the competition;
•	 continuous employees’ education and training;
•	 optimizing efficiency of the overall lending process through 

simplifying the procedures and adequate internal organization 
in the Division in order to achieve better resource efficiency 
and use; 

•	 Increase in the volume of domestic and international payments 
particularly focused on intensified volume and participation in 
internal payments.

In the current year, the Bank will continue the activities to improve the 
process efficiency to enable maximum quality services to our clients 
thus continuously improving the loan portfolio quality and increasing 
client base.   

To achieve the strategic commitment and to become reliable partner 
to our clients and permanently competitive in offering tailor made 
solutions and good products for their needs, key measures to be 
undertaken in 2017 will be the following:

•	 In the part of the client focus:
	◦ intensive acquisition of target clients with good rating under 
the Bank standards intensive acquisition of noncredit clients 
to increase income from risk-free products cross-sale activities 
with other sales divisions and with Sparkasse Leasing;

	◦ attracting clients – net exporters to improve the euro deposit 
base;
	◦ enhanced cooperation within Erste and Sparkasse Group by 
way of client exchange, i.e. regional follow up of our clients;
	◦ enhancing the quality and optimization of the services offered 
by the Corporate Management Division intensified monitoring 
and collection and timely determined exit strategies for clients 
with bad credit history redefining maximum exposure internal 
limits for key existing clients introducing new products that 
will enable to the clients additional financial opportunities 
and solutions, mainly in factoring services.

•	 In the part of product strategy:  
	◦ continuing sales of credits in domestic currency in accordance 
with the defined FX strategy;
	◦ enhancing relevant products in the Product Catalogue;
	◦ introducing the product Legal Entity Gyro Account Overdraft;
	◦ design of short-term products for selected highly good 
standing companies – as a part of the acquisition strategy;
	◦ offering a package of preferential offers for SMEs;
	◦ diversification of the loan portfolio both from the aspect of 
size and affiliation to a relevant industry.

•	 In the part of pricing policy:
	◦ applying pricing policy based on the client’s rating and 
security, i.e. in line with RAP (Risk Adjusted Pricing) tool; 
	◦ pricing based on the client’s determined profitability.

•	 In the part of sales channels:
	◦ centralized service offer through the Corporate Service 
Center within the Corporate Management Division.

Each of the measures and activities above are aimed at reinforcing 
and extending client-Bank business relation, which will help the Bank 
to be recognized as financial partner being capable of providing all 
financial services and operations to the companies both in the part of 
corporate banking and lending and in corporate consulting, deposit, 
retail and securities operations, leasing and etc.
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4. Retail operations and business network management 5. Pricing policy and assets and liabilities management 

Major priorities in the 2017 Business Policy of the Retail 
Management Division aimed at realizing defined business 
objectives and planned growth will be as follows:

•	 sales of innovative products and services;
•	 intensifying cross-sales;
•	 strengthening sale channels;
•	 provision of quality service and high level of care for the clients.

According to the above, the Retail Management Division will stress 
the following activities:

•	 follow up modern banking trends when introducing and 
revising the products and services for the purpose of proactive 
approach to the clients and intensified sales;

•	 intensified product packages designed for special target 
groups of clients;

•	 enlarged client base of salary and pension recipients in 
the Bank;

•	 Maintaining good business cooperation with insurance 
companies – strategic partners through sales of product 
packages combined with insurance policies;

•	 focus on consumer and housing loans, revolving products 
and e-banking as alternative and modern channel of bank 
transactions;

•	 Maintaining stable deposit base through offer of favourable 
saving conditions;

•	 Developing client database – existing and potential to intensify 
the client’s care activities thus intensifying cross-sales;

•	 Recognizing and realizing quality business ideas through 
adequate financial support and building long-term partner 
relations with micro clients;

•	 Intensifying sales of product packages for micro clients to 
achieve the defined development objectives for this segment.

In the part of Distribution Channels in 2017 business year the 
following segments are planned to be developed:

•	 redesign of the Contact Center as a sales, promotion and  
clients’ support and care channel;

•	 development of a special concept and programs for loyal 
clients users of payment cards;

•	 games of chance for the users of credit cards aimed at enhanced use 
of approved limits, increased clients’ loyalty and attracting new clients;

•	 intensive promotion of M-Banking and SMS alert services;
•	 continuous expansion of POS and ATM network;
•	 intensive cross-sale activities between the Retail and Corporate 

segments, continuous coordination meetings, mutual on-site 
activities for clients acquisition and adequate follow-up.

In the part of branch network, the Retail Management Division will 
focus on the following activities:

•	 optimization and simplification of processes in the part of lending 
and transaction operations in order to enhance the operational 
efficiency and possibilities of increased on-site activities;

•	 implementation of fresh concept of modern and innovative 
branches, education and complete integration of the clients in 
the scope of the Bank operations;

•	 continuous education and training for the employees in the branch 
network aimed at raising their knowledge on products, services 
and processes as well as encompassing the education process 
within the Group standards related to employees’ certification;

•	 licensing of the employees in the branch network for sales of 
life insurance policies to stimulate product sales combined 
with life insurance and insurance policies through the Bank;

•	 activities to enhance service quality for the clients and to 
improve sales skills of the employees in the sales units;

•	 digitalization and extension of the Bank sale channels rank to 
ease the clients’ accessibility.

In conditions of unstable global market trends intensified by 
additional unstable political situation in the country and the 
region, it is significant to pay special attention to the bank product 
pricing policy management in 2017. For that purpose the Bank 
will continue its strong commitment to prudent pricing policy 
management through realization of its main objectives:

•	 improving interest margin through quality change of the 
assets and liabilities structure;

•	 continuous price risk adjustment of the Bank key products 
and measurement of sales performances through the use of 
transfer prices based on real market indicative prices; 

•	 increasing market share and achieving adequate price 
optimization aimed at follow-up of the clients’ needs for 
competitive products thus creating long-term client potential 
adding additional value for the Bank;

•	 adequate incorporation of the cost of risk when defining the 
product prices; 

•	 timely calibrating the pricing policy conditional on the changes 
in market trends and amendments to the regulations.

Furthermore, the Bank retains the principle of cautious and rational 
product price management in a manner that will ensure coverage 
of the costs incurred in their regular business securing stable 
lower cost refinancing resources. According to its current liquidity 
position and domestic financial resource trends remarkable in the 
past few years, the Bank will build a sensitive pricing policy mainly 
focused on the competitive bank product prices in the domestic 

market as well as on the signals sent by regulators through the 
changes in monetary policy and signals of the relevant monetary 
alleviation regime or tightening the key reference interest rates 
having crucial impact on the private sector financing conditions.

Introduction of new products and services will take place in 
accordance with the procedure determined by the Group, based 
on adequate and thorough analyses that prove the benefits for the 
Bank in achieving its objectives.

The Assets/Liabilities Committee (ALCO) as a key managing body 
will manage the level of interest rates, tariffs and compensations 
in accordance with the Bank Pricing Policy and market conditions. 
The Committee will permanently monitor the implementation of 
the Bank Pricing Policy and occurrences in the banking market. 
Accordingly, it will provide instructions and recommendations on 
the Bank strategic positions in order to realize positive medium- 
and long- term investment returns. In addition to the level of 
interest rates and compensations, other ALCO obligations will 
be monitoring the Bank currency, liquidity and interest rate 
risk exposure as well as meeting securities investment limits. 
On macro level, ALCO will monitor the occurrences in domestic 
economy and financial system as well as global financial 
movements influencing the bank operation and it will provide 
adequate instructions to attain optimum Assets and Liabilities 
structure that will produce stability, liquidity and profitability 
under the targets defined by the Bank.
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6. Human resources 8. Property management and cost control

9. Regulatory compliance control  

7. Marketing  

Human resource and value added through investment in 
advanced and sophisticated knowledge, Group exchange, 
training and long-term professional and individual development 
are some of the strategic objectives and Business Policy of the 
Bank for 2017. 

Already implemented SBM Academy and commenced Group 
certification project of the employees in the Retail Management 
Division will contribute to establish formal standards of the 
employees’ knowledge and qualifications while resulting in 
development and enhancing service quality.

The Bank will actively motivate and promote the employees’ 
personal development to extend and upgrade their education 
at top universities thus acquiring internationally recognized 
specific licenses.

Through continuous advancement of the output assessment 
process based on measurement and evaluation of the job-
related objectives as well as evaluation of managing and 
organizational competences, regular annual evaluations of 
each of the employees as well as participation in the Group 
project 360 evaluations of the leadership team, the Bank will 

continue the promotion stimulus of its most valuable resource 
to deliver best service to our clients.

Implementation of the new working time records system and 
the new human capital software application will contribute 
to approximation and easier realization of the employees’ 
needs, easier and faster access to employment information, 
development, education, and working time and leave 
management. 

In 2017, the Bank, through its Ethics Code based on our vision 
and mission, will promote a merit system and desired behaviour 
of all employees in the Bank and continue to maintain high level 
of trust and desired reputation. 

Participating as socially responsible company our commitments 
are to ensure transfer of knowledge on practices and higher 
educational process remaining partners in the Group project 
“Best of South East”.

Investment in its employees and their satisfaction remain 
essential goal of the Bank in the next years as well as ensuring 
sound work environment in compliance with the legislation.

The 2017 Business Policy attaches much importance to cost 
control to optimize the financial results and achieve as good as 
possible Cost-to Income Indicator. 

Key objective of the 2017 Business Policy is to improve cost 
effectiveness, which at the end is expected to result in ensuring 
internal savings and rationalization of the operations. 

In 2017, the Property Management and Security Department 
plans the following priority activities:

•	 improvement in the control of all expenditures to optimize the 
financial results through better procurement management 
(obtaining top quality, stable procurement and lowering prices) 
and optimization of the operational processes;

•	 continuing its cooperation related to Group supplies with Erste 

Group Procurement thus continuing the trend of achieving 
savings through the use of the Group benefits;

•	 establishing organized, systematic, efficient and transparent 
document archived system of the Bank, in particular, retail 
loan documentation at central level (to comply with the Group 
Retail Lending Products Archiving Policy) in order to ensure 
clear structure and minimum conditions for internal processes 
and archive control, document handling and destruction;

•	 optimizing and modernizing the business network by way of 
relocation and reconstruction of several existing branches;

•	 increased activities in the part of the “Cash Management” 
process in the Bank (takeover, transport and processing of 
inflows by VIP clients);    

•	 improved control function in the part of safety measures in the 
Bank business facilities.

Financial operation flows define the courses of active inclusion 
of the banks in building culture of compatible operation. Legal 
and compatible operation is an imperative for a successful bank 
in which the clients have unquestioned trust. Still more, a bank 
dedicating due diligence and resources to its control functions 
indicates its preparedness to raise itself as a leader in the financial 
institutions market.

Control functions – Regulatory Compliance Control and Prevention 
of Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing in the Bank are 
positioned in an independent, autonomous and sufficiently staffed 
organizational unit, which in addition to control they are partners 
to all processes in the Bank. 

The Bank as a part of the stable Group with a long tradition has 
fully accepted the operation compliance principles, observing laws 
and bylaws, active cooperation with competitive banks in building 
a stable financial system in the country and responsible operation.

Functions of the Regulatory Compliance Control and Prevention of 
Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing realize the following 
basic objectives:

•	 dedicated follow-up of applicable regulations, standards and 
good practices and notification on their treatment;

•	 frequent and rational control of the Bank  compliance from 
all aspects of its performance that will ensure safety and 
establishing a single system of good practices;

•	 active and impartial inclusion in all activities of the Bank 
that could affect the changes in the course of past activities 
and active control and inclusion in the new processes and 
adequate impact analysis;

•	 permanent notification of all relevant persons, bodies, 
boards and units to ensure a transparent system of complete 
awareness and information;

•	 maintaining stable risk management system related to money 
laundering, terrorism financing, financial crime and achieving high 
level of cooperation with regulators and other competent institutions; 

•	 continuous work on improving and revising relevant internal 
acts and development of software solutions, i.e. tools used 
in transaction analysis and monitoring to efficiently detect 
suspicious activities.

Marketing activities in 2017 will focus on expanding the market 
share, enabling greater increase of the Bank client base and its 
ranking among the first five banks in the Republic of Macedonia. 
Creative concept and communication note created by the 
Marketing and Communication Department is aimed at distinction 
of the Bank in the media space making it unique and distinctive 
for the potential users of banking services. Adequate PR strategy 
will apply for public communication aimed at building positive 
image and increasing the Bank and its brand distinctiveness.  
Presentation of banking products and services will contribute to 
building an image of innovative and modern bank, which owing to 
its offer, will create values for the society and positive feedback 
for the community where it operates and for the clients it serves. 

The communication of actual offers of the Bank will be mainly 
implemented through the use of traditional communication 
channels, and at the same time by applying intensified digital 
marketing, which enables 24 hour access to the necessary 
information through all available communication channels and 
establishing interaction with the Bank officers.

Social responsibility development strategy as one of the significant 
segments in the marketing strategy of Sparkasse Bank will develop 
in the light of creating real values for the society as well as support 
of projects in the areas that are important for the community, 
clients, employees and shareholders of the Bank.
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10. Corporate management

11. Information security

12. Internal audit  

Corporate management system established in the Bank is 
intended for enduring harmonized relations among all parties 
that have any related interest. For the purpose of good corporate 
management which, at the same time is one of the basic principles 
of the Group, an efficient target and decision-making system has 
been established for appropriate monitoring of execution of the 
decisions or meeting the Bank objectives. By way of building a 
structure of procedures, relations and processes, the Bank strives 
to efficiently face the changes in the environment at the same time 
indicating protection of the interest of all stakeholders.

Management and control in Sparkasse Bank are implemented 
through the work of the following Bank bodies: Shareholders 
Assembly, Supervisory Board, Risk Management Board, Audit Board, 
Management Board and Information Technology Monitoring Board.

The Bank Assembly consists of all shareholders through whom 
they exercise their rights and interests and decide on issues that 
are important for the Bank operations, and provided for in its 
Articles of Incorporation.

The Supervisory Board supervises the work of the Management 
Board, approves financial policies and supervises their 
implementation. It is responsible prior to ensuring good 

performance, management and stability of the Bank and timely 
and accurate financial reporting of the regulator. Pursuant to the 
new amendments to the Law on Banks, the Supervisory Board 
members shall possess adequate knowledge and experience 
to perform their competences, avoid conflicts of interest and 
dedicate sufficient time to perform their obligations arising from 
the competences provided for in law. These amendments fully 
comply with already applied Group standards. 

The President and the members of the Management Board 
are responsible for managing everyday activities of the Bank 
in accordance with the guidelines and strategy defined by the 
Supervisory Board. They possess professional knowledge and 
experience required for independent management of the Bank, 
and in particular understanding the activities performed by the 
Bank and tangible risks to which it is exposed in compliance with 
the corporate management rules and they also possess adequate 
experience to ensure safe and stable management of the Bank. 

Responsibilities and obligations of the Shareholders Assembly, 
Supervisory and Management Boards are regulated by the 
applicable local regulations, Articles of Incorporation of the Bank, 
Corporate Management Code and rules of procedure of the Boards.

The information security process in 2017 will remain focused 
on securing information integrity, reliability and accessibility in 
accordance with the general commitment of the Bank to develop 
as a modern, reliable and client-oriented bank.

For that purpose, main objective in the further period is also 
increasing the capacity and efficiency of organizational and 
technical measures to maintain stable and reliable information 
system under the applicable legal provisions (Decision on 
Security of the Information System, NBRM; Law on Personal Data 
Protection), internal regulations, Group policies and best practices 
in the relevant operational areas.

During 2016, NBRM issued guidelines and recommendations 
related to self-assessment and analysis of risks related to cyber 

attacks to determine preparedness and improve awareness and 
management of such types of threats in banks in general. The 
self-assessment process demonstrated that the aggregate level of 
inherent risk related to the cyber space is moderated i.e. the Bank 
has established internal control system to achieve the basic level 
of preparedness.

Strategic objective and determination of the Bank is to permanently 
improve the internal control system in the next 3-year period to 
achieve higher level of preparedness to tackle cyber attacks.

For that purpose, the Bank will continue the implementation and 
upgrade activities in several key areas and parts of the Information 
System thus improving the general efficiency and safety level to 
achieve medium level of preparedness.

Internal audit in contemporary conditions is intended for performing 
independent, impartial and advisory functions in order to increase 
the Bank value and operation through improving risk management 
and effectiveness, control and managing process. Internal audit as 
a special discipline has significant and wide scope.

In line with the general determination of the Bank for 2017 one of 
its priorities is to develop as modern, reliable and client oriented 
bank, improving the employees’ quality and skills in the Internal 
Audit Division. Consequently and related to the Internal Audit, 
advancement of the employees means employment of young, 
ambitious and talented staff as well as advancement of the 
existing staff by way of their training, workshops and licensing. The 
objective is to improve the quality and efficiency of the Internal 
Audit as a whole.

To ensure better efficiency in its operation, the Internal Audit 
Division also plans to introduce adequate audit planning tools.  
Internal audit will interim continue to upgrade the MIS and delivery 
of timely reports and presentations on certain matters in the 
sphere of audit as required by the Bank managing bodies.  Internal 
audit will continue regular monitoring of the findings through the 
“Follow up” application (measures and status provided thereof) 
and provided both by the Internal Audit and the Group Audit and 
Regulatory Bodies.

Internal audit should provide objective and independent 
assessment of adequacy and efficiency of the internal control 
systems, accuracy of the accounting records and financial 

statements, compliance with the internal policies and procedures 
of the Bank and with the applicable laws and regulations as well as 
the operational efficiency of the Bank in general.

Systematic and objective assessment by the internal auditors of 
various activities and controls within the frame of an organization 
is aimed at establishing whether:

•	 internal control systems are adequately designed and applied;
•	 financial and operational information is accurate and reliable;
•	 risks for the Bank are identified and optimized; 
•	 external regulations and generally accepted internal policies 

and procedures are monitored;
•	 resources are used in efficient and economical manner.

The Internal Audit Division in the course of 2017 will perform its 
activities in compliance with the Annual Operational Plan. It is 
grounded on the Strategic Plan (three-year) based on the drafted 
and adopted Risk Assessment Methodology.  Plans are prepared 
in accordance with the Group standards, and the Annual Plan is 
interim adjusted with the Bank Statute and internal operation acts. 
The Internal audit plans are approved by the Supervisory Board of 
the Bank. 

Internal Audit in 2017 plans proactive inclusion in the Bank 
operations for the purpose of adequate information and 
prevention of certain risks. Within those activities, Internal Audit 
plans to include in the current processes and major projects of 
the Bank. 
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C.  QuAnTIFICATIOn OF The BAnK FInAnCIAL OBJeCTIVeS 

Balance sheet plan Income and expenses plan

In accordance with the objectives provided for in the 2017 Business 
Policy, the Bank plans preservation of its’ total assets on relatively 
the same level as previous year, but plans to make structural and 
qualitative changes of the assets expecting long-term positive 
results. The movement of the key items in the Balance Sheet will 
follow targeted growth of the loan portfolio on account of reducing 
investment in securities in the total assets of the Bank and use of 
the excess liquid assets for financing loan growth. This will make 
use of the Bank internal potential also through change of the total 
assets structure and converting available financial assets from 
positions with lower yield rates to a lending position thus improving 
long-term profitability.

1. ASSETS 

1.1 Cash Assets and Loans to Credit Institutions - high liquidity 
that the Bank faced in 2016 is envisaged to be successively 
reduced by 2017-2021 Budget – mainly through investment of 
excess liquidity in loan portfolio growth.  The decrease mainly refers 
to share of highly liquid assets in the total assets, which by the end 
of 2017 are expected to turn to around 14.7% of the total assets 
of the Bank. Highly liquid assets shall mean the amount of cash in 
cash boxes, NBRM and other domestic banks, foreign currencies 
on nostro accounts in foreign banks, overnight and 7-day deposits 
in NBRM and the amount of Mandatory Reserve.

Most of the cash assets (49.8%) refer to the planned level of 
Mandatory Reserve in MKD and foreign currency calculated 
based on the level of deposits envisaged at the end of the year. 
The remaining part refers to the planned amount of cash assets 
required for optimum and unhindered performance of the activities 
related to the international payments and transactions, cash assets 
in cash boxes and the Bank cash in the NBRM. 

The Bank strategy is to maintain optimum liquidity and full financial 
stability thus ensuring timely payment of all due obligations and full 
compliance with external and internal liquidity indicators. 
 
1.2 Loans to Customers - for 2017, the Bank plans total 
increase of its loan portfolio by +11.0%, whereas according to the 
management strategy increase of +20.1% is envisaged for retail 
loans, while expected increase in the segment of financial and 
nonfinancial corporate loans (including the public sector) is 3.7%. 
When achieving envisaged scope of increase, attention will be paid 
to the currency structure of the portfolio thus domestic currency 
loans will remain in the focus of the realization. When preparing 
planned figures, the following will be taken into consideration by 

the responsible services: macroeconomic expectations, internal 
assessments, information provided by the sales sectors on current/
future projects as well as sales sectors’ expectations related to the 
future demand of the Bank products.

1.3 Securities – in line with the liquidity management strategies 
and securities investment and internally defined limits, the 
2017 Business Policy provides for maintaining of the securities 
investment to the level of around EUR 30 million.

In securities trading, the Bank will observe all laws and bylaws 
as well as the internal limits related to investment in securities. 
In 2017 the Bank plans to actively participate in auctions of debt 
securities organized by the Ministry of Finance and NBRM thus 
investing its free assets in domestic short- and long- term securities 
(treasury bills, state bills and government bonds). At the same 
time, 2017 Business Policy envisages an additional investment of 
EUR 2.0 million in foreign long-term securities (ECB eligible bonds) 
necessary to meet the Group indicators.

2. LIABILITIES

2.1 Clients’ Deposits - clients’ deposits are expected to maintain 
approximately the same level of 2016, i.e. increase by 2.8% is 
planed, and their participation in the total Bank liabilities will 
amount to 71.9%. Related to retail deposit growth, it is focused on 
increase of participation of foreign currency deposits in the total 
deposit base. While corporate deposits are expected to increase by 
participation of nonfinancial entities deposits on account of public 
sector deposits. In line with 2017 Budget, corporate deposits are 
expected to increase by 3.4% and retail deposits by 2.2%.

2.2 Credit Lines and Deposits by Banks - during 2017, the Bank 
will finance most part of the planned increase of landing from 
own assets; however, it plans to additionally withdraw from the 
EIB fund earmarked assets through the Macedonian Bank for 
Development Promotion.

2.3 Equity and Reserves - considering current high Capital 
Adequacy Ratio as well as planned increases of risk-weighted 
assets of the Bank, additional increase in the core capital is 
envisaged for 2017, only through reinvestment of the planned 
returns gained for the year. Moreover, in the first half of 2017, 
the duration of the existing subordinated debt amounting to EUR 
10 million from the parent country is envisaged to be extended 
to 2027. In addition, disbursement of the dividend to the Bank 
shareholders is foreseen for this year.

1. Interest Income and Expenses - projected growth of the net 
interest income for 2017 compared to the realization in the 
previous year is +2.2% which will be achieved through the planned 
structural change of the Bank assets and liabilities. 

The structural change in the assets means replacement of the part 
of securities portfolio with increased volume of the loan portfolio 
(higher loan interest rates compared to currently lowest yield in the 
securities market). In this situation, planned growth in the interest 
income of +5.5% will be exclusively due to the income arising from 
the increased lending volume in conditions where the strategic 
commitment to reduce the securities portfolio, short-term deposits 
in the Central Bank and in the interbank market are expected to 
have significant negative effect on the total interest income.

Interest expenses will increase by +12.1%, which will mainly result 
from the planned growth in the deposit base; however, expected 
mild increase of Euribor will also additionally affect the growth in 
the expenses which will result in increased price of the financial 
resources by institutional investors and subordinated obligations 
of the parent bank.

Table 2. Net interest spread and net interest margin of the Bank 
for actuals 2015 – 2016 and B2017

 2015 2016 B2017

Average interest bearing 
assets 4,6 4,4 4,5

Average interest bearing 
liabilities 1,1 0,9 1,0

NET INTEREST SPREAD 3,6 3,5 3,5

NET INTEREST MARGIN 3,7 3,6 3,6

Under the above presumptions implemented in the Budget for 
2017, the net interest spread (difference between interest-bearing 
assets and liabilities) and the net interest margin (calculated as ratio 
between the net interest income and average interest-bearing assets) 
are planned to maintain the previous year level thus net interest 
spread is expected to maintain 3.5% and net interest margin to 3.6%.
 
2. Income and Expenses from Commissions and Fees - according to 
the current growing trend of the net fee and commission income, net 
growth of 7.8% is envisaged for 2017 compared to the previous year. 
This growth is a net effect of the planned income growth of 3.9% and 
relatively equal level of the expenses (planned decrease of -0.2%). 

Where:
•	 net commission effect from documentary business and 

lending operations is planned to reduce by – 4.4%; 

•	 net commission effect from payment operations is expected 
to realize a growth rate of 6.0%;  

•	 in the part of the net fee and commission income from card 
operation a decrease (improvement) of the negative net effect 
by 20.2% is expected compared to last year;

Planned growth of the net fee and commission income will 
mainly follow the growth trend of the loan portfolio and is in 
correlation with the growth of client base and volume of internal 
payment operations and expectations that the expenses side 
remains relatively stable.  Furthermore, commencement of the 
Securities Service Department function is expected to generate 
new income from brokerage and custodian operations. Reducing 
the negative effect in card operation is planned to be realized 
through a decrease of transaction cost tariffs (due to change of 
the processor) and promotional campaigns for increase of the 
number of credit card users.

Increase in the participation of noninterest income in the total 
operating income of the Bank is one of the key priorities foreseen 
by the Business Plan both on short- and medium- term. 

3. Risk Provisions - In 2016, the Bank additionally decreased the 
participation of non-performing loans in the total portfolio to 8.3% (13.3% 
in 2015) and realized non-performing loan coverage ratio of 107.6%. 

For the next year it is planned to reduce the participation of non-
performing loans in the total portfolio thus improving the portfolio 
quality. The new portfolio that will be generated by stricter lending 
standards is expected to enable full control of the non-performing 
loan volume. For 2017 additional allocation of provisions for the 
loan portfolio is planned to amount of MKD 130.5 million.

4. General Administrative Expenses - Expense management 
will be monitored through regular measurement of the Cost-
to-Income Indicator, while at the end of 2017 participation of 
operating expenses in the operating income is expected to 
amount to 69.7%. The reasons for relatively high projected 
level of the Expense/Income Indicator are due to the 
incorporation of the necessary expenses for technological 
development (such as Group project expenses), expenses 
for improvement and modernization of the branch and 
distribution channels, expenses related to the required 
increase in the number of employees and for securing 
necessary level of marketing support. 

4.1. Personnel Expenses - In addition to the budgeted amount for 
salaries, contributions, mandatory health and pension insurance 
contributions, this expenses item incorporate all provisions 
for employees’ benefits as well as bonuses for realization of 
the planned tasks. The planned increase of this position was 
budgeted in accordance with the planned increase in the number 
of employees and also contains the contributions prescribed in the 
collective agreement.  
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4.2. Administrative Expenses and Depreciation - total operating 
expenses are projected to increase by 10.5%:
•	 optimization/reduction is envisaged of the expenses related 

to business trips and trainings by -6.5% compared to their 
level in the previous year; 

•	 office space expenses and the expenses for functioning of 
the business network are planned to maintain the last year 
level, with minimum reduction by -0.3% including planned 
reconstructions, relocations in 2017, while opening of new 
branches is not envisaged; 

•	 higher level of IT expenses is planned by 46.5% arising from 
the Group projects such as IFRS 9, SPRING, DWH and etc.;

•	 maintaining the same level of marketing expenses of the last year
•	 expenses for legal advice and consultants are envisaged to 

increase by 44.5% as a result of planned engagement of IFRS 
9 project consultants;

•	 reduction by -49.7% is planned for expenses referring 
to personnel leasing as a result of the planned internal 
restructuring of processes; 

•	 adequately to the planned growth in retail deposits, increase of 
the expenses for the Deposit Insurance Fund is expected by 5.6%;

•	 the amount of depreciation is planned to be higher by 30.2% 
than last year and is entirely a result of the 2016 planned but 
deferred new investments and procurements, which are to be 
realized during 2017.

4.3. Other Operating Expenses - these expenses include 
impairment losses and effects from the repossessed assets 
operation, taxes and charges to regulatory bodies as well as other 
expenses of large material importance. 

In 2017 negative effect of other operating expenses is planned as 
a result of the higher amount of planned other expenses for 2017 
due to the increased amount planned for 
impairment loss of reposed property, although the Bank plans 
repossession of property only in case of known buyer in terms of 
prompt sales of the repossessed property.

5. Profit – the Bank expects to complete 2017 with positive financial 
result of MKD 103.782.449 before tax. Taking into consideration 
the Corporate Income Tax, which under the applicable law is 
planned to amount to MKD -13.753.245, after-tax profit budgeted 
for 2017 amounts to MKD 90.029.204.

Activities planned for 2017 are focused on realizing the Strategic 
Objectives of the Bank for the period 2017-2021. Medium-term 
strategy of the Bank implies efficient cost management which, 
together with the continuous organic growth of the Bank and its 
market share will result in increased efficiency and achieving 
adequate rate of return for its shareholders. 

The realization of the medium-term development plan and 
achievement of planned increase in the loan and deposit portfolios 
will be completed through:

•	 extension of client base in an average from 9%-10% per year;
•	 optimization and extension of alternative distribution 

channels through spreading the ATM network by +5 per year 
and POS terminal network by +300 per year;

•	 optimization and upgrade of the bank information system;
•	 continuous investment in human potential and promotion of 

sales skills;
•	 prudent and continuous increase of the business network of 

the Bank (planned extension with +1 branches per year in the 
period from 2018-2021).

Key financial indicators to be realized by the Bank in its operation 
in the pending period are as follows:

•	 average Return on Equity Ratio (ROE) expected to be in the 
range from 2.4% to 3.9% in the period 2017-2021;

•	 maintaining high Capital Adequacy Ratio over 16%;  
•	 maintaining Cost/Income Ratio at a level of approximately 

70.0% for the whole period;
•	 increase of Loan to Deposit Ratio from 93.5% in 2017 to 

98.6% in 2021;
•	 maintaining interest margin and net interest spread at equal 

level in the whole planning period in conditions of reduced 
active interest rates on the market;

•	 decrease in the participation of non-performing loans in the 
total loan portfolio to 8.0% by the end of 2021;

•	 maintaing NPL coverage ratio over 97.0%;
•	 maintaining NPE coverage ratio at around 100%; 
•	 maintaining ARC from the range of 1.0% in 2017 to 1.2% 

in 2021.

Table 3. Projection of market share for 2017 – 2021 periods

MARKET SHARE B2017 B2018 B2019 B2020 B2021

Loans to commercial customers 4,5% 4,8% 5,2% 5,6% 6,0%
Loans to retail customers 4,2% 4,4% 4,6% 4,8% 5,0%
TOTAL GROSS LOANS 4,3% 4,6% 4,9% 5,2% 5,4%
Deposits from commercial customers 6,3% 6,6% 6,8% 7,0% 7,2%
Deposits from retail customers 3,0% 3,0% 3,2% 3,4% 3,7%
TOTAL DEPOSITS 3,9% 4,1% 4,3% 4,5% 4,7%

D. MeDIuM - TerM STrATegY OF The BAnK  
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Balance sheet plan

Total assets of the Bank during the planning period are expected to 
record annual growth of approximately between 11.1% and 12.5%. 

Cash Assets and Loans to Credit Institutions – The strategy of 
maintaining optimum liquidity and financial stability of the Bank, 
in general, remain one of the key priorities in the medium-term 
plan of the Bank as well as meeting all liquidity indicators through 
the use of principles of lowest costs and maximum profitability. 
The Bank will make efforts to reduce the participation of liquid 
assets (cash and securities) (from 29.2% in 2017 to 19.9% in 
2021). By maintaining adequate liquidity buffer and improving 
cash flow forecasts and simulations liquidity management 
efficiency will increase thus preventing unforeseen short-term 
liquidity pressures.

Loans to Customers – total planned increase in the loan portfolio 
for the further period will move from 11.0% in 2017, 14.6% in 
2018, 15.1% in 2019, 15.0% in 2020 and 14.8% in 2021. The 
strategies provided by the sales divisions provide for increase in 
domestic currency loans, generation of products in line with the 
market requirements, increased Cross-sale activities between the 
Corporate and Retain Management Divisions, and optimization 
and improvement of procedures and services efficiency thus 
simplifying the processes. Growth rates of retail loans is planned 
to move from 20.1% in 2017 and reach 15.9% by 2021, while 
the growth in the segment of financial and nonfinancial corporate 
loans (including the public sector) is expected to reach 3.7% in 
2017 and continue to grow to over 13% by 2021.

Securities – the Bank medium-term strategy provides for 
decrease of the investment amount in domestic securities from 
EUR 30 million to around EUR 20 million. Whereas the amount 

of long-term foreign securities (EU eligible bonds) would increase 
on account of reducing the amount of domestic short- and long- 
term debt securities (treasury bills, state bills and government 
bonds). This will make possible to satisfy the Group and internally 
defined limits.

Clients’ Deposits – clients’ deposits are expected to grow for 
the entire period, or to reach growth rate up to 14.5% by 2021, 
while their participation in the total liabilities of the Bank would 
reach 7.2%. All this would result in increase of the Loan/Deposit 
Indicator from 93.5% in 2017 to 98.6% in 2021. Planned growth 
in the Bank deposit base remains focused on foreign currency 
and sight deposits. Medium-term strategic objective of the Bank 
forecasts structural change in the deposit base in favour of retail 
deposits.

Credit Lines and Deposits by Banks – realization of the planned 
increase of the Bank lending in the further five-year period, in 
addition to increased deposit potential will be funded by provision 
of long-term credit lines from domestic and foreign financial 
institutions. Key financial resources in the next five-year period 
remain the EIB fund earmarked assets administered through the 
Macedonian Bank for Development Promotion and additional 
assets (depending on the needs) secured through the parent bank. 

Equity and Reserves – maintaining relatively high Capital 
Adequacy Ratio (from 21.2% in 2017 to 16.1% in 2021) with 
additional increase of the core capital through reinvestment 
of planned returns gained for the period, prolongation of the 
existing subordinated debt of EUR 10.0 million in the first half 
of 2017 and withdraw of a new subordinated debt amounting to 
EUR 6.0 million in 2020. 

Income and expenses plan

Interest Income and Expenses – projected growth of the net 
interest income (from 2.2% in 2017 to 13.4% in 2021) for the 
medium-term planned period is mainly due to the planned 
increase in the loan portfolio, structural change of the Bank assets 
above all through increase of the participation of interest income 
from lending on account of income from investment in securities, 
gradual decrease of investment in state bills to the level of EUR 
10.0 million and at the same time retaining the level of treasury bills 
at about EUR 11.0 million in conditions of maintaining relatively 
stable level of active interest rates by way of mild increase in the 
last two years of the planning period. 

Table 4. Net interest spread and net interest margin projections 
for 2017 – 2021 periods

B2017 B2018 B2019 B2020 B2021

Average 
interest 
bearing 
assets

4,5 4,5 4,6 4,6 4,7

Average 
interest 
bearing 
liabilities

1,0 1,0 1,1 1,1 1,2

NET 
INTEREST 
SPREAD

3,5 3,5 3,5 3,5 3,5

NET 
INTEREST 
MARGIN

3,6 3,6 3,6 3,6 3,6

Net interest spread (difference between interest-bearing assets 
and liabilities) is projected to maintain stable level of around 3.5% 
for the entire planning period. While net interest margin (calculated 
as ratio between the net interest income and average interest-
bearing assets) is planned to reach a level of 3.6% during the entire 
planning period.
 
Income and Expenses from Commissions and Fees – permanent 
growth is planned in net income from commissions and fees as a 
part of the increase strategy of participation of non-interest-bearing 
income to the level of 30.0% to the end of the planning period. The 
increase is expected to move between 7.8% in 2017 and 14.5% 
in 2021. Projected growth in the net income from commissions 
and fees follows the trend of planned growth in the loan portfolio 
and expected increase of the payment operation effects. Budgeted 
amount of net commission and fee income will be achieved through 
increase of the clients base and established practice of finding 
“strategic projects”, increase in the sales of insurance policies and 
loan products secured by life insurance policies and improving the 
effect of card operations through reduced tariffs by change of a 
processor and promotional campaigns that will increase sales of 
cards and income thereof. It is expected that the cost part remains 
stable with low growth rates.

Risk Provisions – the expectations for the further budget period 
that the new portfolio generated by applying stricter Group approval 

criteria remain, which will ensure better control of the volume of non-
performing loans, additionally reduced participation thereof in the 
total portfolio to 8.1% in 2021 while maintaining high non-performing 
loan coverage ratio (over 97% for the total planning period). Default 
rates are expected to decrease as a result of improved portfolio quality 
and remain stable for the entire period from 2017-2021. Additional 
allocation of the provisions is planned amounting from MKD 130.0 
million in 2017 to MKD 271.0 million in 2021.

Personnel Expenses – the Bank will retain the conservative strategy 
related to the increase in the number of employees. The number of 
employee is planned to increase by +4 in 2017 and additional +6 
new employees in the next four years thus reaching a number of 350 
employees by the end of the planning period. Hiring new employees 
is mainly planned for the sales divisions in correlation with planned 
extension of the branch network. Growth of this cost item is planned 
to move from +1.4% in 2017 to +6.9% in 2021. 

Administrative Expenses and Depreciation – stable level of 
regular expenses in the first budget year is planned to maintain, 
and controlled growth in the next planning period mainly as a result 
of satisfying the necessary technological standards, expansion 
of the distribution channels and ensuring necessary level of 
marketing support for the purpose of sales. Total growth rates of 
this position from 5.9% in 2017 to 14.0% in 2021 are mainly due 
to the expenses incurred for implementation of the Group projects 
and expenses for implementation and maintenance of a new IT 
system. Despite the impact of above mentioned Group projects, 
Cost/Income Ratio is planned to move between 69.7% and 70.0% 
for the total period.

Depreciation amount is budgeted in line with the investment plan 
where main driver are investments in the core banking system, 
modernization of alternative distribution channels and opening new 
branches (+1 annually in the period from 2018-2021). The significant 
increase in the depreciation amount in the period 2020 – 2021 is a 
result of investment in a new banking information system. 

Other Operating Result – the planned negative effect from other 
operating expenses in 2017 and successive decrease is expected 
to continue in the next budget years. Reason for this negative effect 
in 2017 are planned impairment loss amounts for repossessed 
property, while in the following years it is expected that the 
established process of regular early collection of non-performing 
receivables through property repossession in cases of in advance 
known buyer will continue. Consequently, the effect of sales and 
impairment loss amounts from repossessed property will be equal 
to zero, while the negative effect in the last four budget years will 
be solely due to the effect of provisions for other receivables.

Profit – the Bank medium-term business plan provides for 
continuous increase of operating financial results for the entire 
planning period. The operating profit amount is planned to 
increase from MKD 249.7 million in 2017 to MKD 360.3 million 
in 2021. After-tax profit affected by the expenses incurred from 
the Group projects, and above all from replacement of the bank 
information system, is planned to move between MKD 90.0 million 
in the first budget year and MKD 63.4 million in 2021.  Return on 
Equity (ROE) will range between 2.4% and 3.9%.
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Appendix 1: Balance sheet – Plan 2017

(in 000 MKD) 31.12.2016
change B2017-2016

Budget
31.12.2017in 000 MKD in %

Cash and balances with Central Banks 3,429,197 -1,295,056 -37.8% 2,134,140

Loans and advances to credit institutions 1,326,290 -794,043 -59.9% 532,248

Loans and advances to customers  12,086,059 1,325,379 11.0% 13,411,438

Public sector 255,986 -7,510 -2.9% 248,476

Commercial customers 6,525,615 265,385 4.1% 6,791,000

Private customers 5,304,457 1,067,504 20.1% 6,371,961

Risk provisions for loans and advances -1,083,459 -167,750 -15.5% -1,251,209

Derivative financial instruments (POS.FV) 0 0 - 0

Financial assets 2,632,831 102,546 3.9% 2,735,377

Intangible assets 36,630 41,504 113.3% 78,134

Property and equipment 312,578 24,582 7.9% 337,160

Other assets 112,861 9,550 8.5% 122,411

TOTAL ASSETS 18,852,987 -753,288 -4.0% 18,099,698

Deposits by banks 2,855,150 -1,008,566 -35.3% 1,846,584

Customer deposits 12,654,426 355,157 2.8% 13,009,583

Savings deposits 3,979,435 302,552 7.6% 4,281,986

Other deposits 8,674,991 52,606 0.6% 8,727,597

Derivative financial instruments (NEG.FV) 0 0 - 0

Other provisions 110,887 -20,153 -18.2% 90,734

Tax liabilities 0 13,753 - 13,753

Other liabilities 150,748 8,478 5.6% 159,225

Subordinated liabilities 619,526 1,992 0.3% 621,518

Shareholders' equity 2,462,250 -103,950 -4.2% 2,358,300

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 18,852,987 -753,288 -4.0% 18,099,698

Appendix 2: Profit and loss – Plan 2017
 

(in 000 MKD) 31.12.2016
change

Budget
31.12.2017

B2017 - 2016
in 000 MKD in %

Net interest income 619,505 13,357 2.16 632,862

Net commission income 118,205 9,183 7.77 127,388

Net trading result 53,129 -679 -1.28 52,450

Income from equity-related financial instruments 6,341 3,862 60.91 10,202

Income of investment properties 1,331 -2 -0.18 1,328

Risk provisions for loans and advances -40,639 -89,841 -221.07 -130,480

Personnel expenses -275,206 -3,844 -1.40 -279,050

Other administrative expenses -217,179 -12,914 -5.95 -230,093

Depreciation -50,198 -15,173 -30.23 -65,371

Result of financial assets 14,601 -15,601 -106.85 -1,000

Other operating result 10,147 -24,601 -242.45 -14,454

Pre-tax profit for the year 240,035 -136,253 -56.76 103,782

Taxes on income -26,821 13,068 -48.72 -13,753

Profit for the year 213,214 -123,185 -57.78 90,029

Operating income 1) 798,510 25,721 3.22 824,230

General administrative expenses 2) -542,583 -31,931 5.88 -574,514

Operating result 255,927 -6,210 -2.43 249,716

1) Net interest income, net commission income, net trading result

2) Personnel expenses, other administrative expenses, depreciation 
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Appendix 3: Balance sheet – Mid term plan 

(in 000 MKD) 31.12.2016
change B2017-2016

Budget
31.12.2017in 000 MKD in %

Cash and balances with Central Banks 3,429,197 -1,295,056 -37.8% 2,134,140

Loans and advances to credit institutions 1,326,290 -794,043 -59.9% 532,248

Loans and advances to customers  12,086,059 1,325,379 11.0% 13,411,438

Public sector 255,986 -7,510 -2.9% 248,476

Commercial customers 6,525,615 265,385 4.1% 6,791,000

Private customers 5,304,457 1,067,504 20.1% 6,371,961

Risk provisions for loans and advances -1,083,459 -167,750 -15.5% -1,251,209

Derivative financial instruments (POS.FV) 0 0 - 0

Financial assets 2,632,831 102,546 3.9% 2,735,377

Intangible assets 36,630 41,504 113.3% 78,134

Property and equipment 312,578 24,582 7.9% 337,160

Other assets 112,861 9,550 8.5% 122,411

TOTAL ASSETS 18,852,987 -753,288 -4.0% 18,099,698

Deposits by banks 2,855,150 -1,008,566 -35.3% 1,846,584

Customer deposits 12,654,426 355,157 2.8% 13,009,583

Savings deposits 3,979,435 302,552 7.6% 4,281,986

Other deposits 8,674,991 52,606 0.6% 8,727,597

Derivative financial instruments (NEG.FV) 0 0 - 0

Other provisions 110,887 -20,153 -18.2% 90,734

Tax liabilities 0 13,753 - 13,753

Other liabilities 150,748 8,478 5.6% 159,225

Subordinated liabilities 619,526 1,992 0.3% 621,518

Shareholders' equity 2,462,250 -103,950 -4.2% 2,358,300

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 18,852,987 -753,288 -4.0% 18,099,698

change B2018-2017
Budget

31.12.2018in 000 MKD in %

50,613 2.4% 2,184,753

-39,000 -7.3% 493,248

1,958,643 14.6% 15,370,080

14,909 6.0% 263,385

730,696 10.8% 7,521,697

1,213,038 19.0% 7,584,999

-100,544 -8.0% -1,351,753

0 - 0

-172,500 -6.3% 2,562,877

1,617 2.1% 79,751

4,054 1.2% 341,214

306,339 250.3% 428,750

2,009,221 11.1% 20,108,920

247,993 13.4% 2,094,578

1,653,920 12.7% 14,663,503

670,542 15.7% 4,952,528

983,378 11.3% 9,710,975

0 - 0

5,988 6.6% 96,722

365 2.7% 14,118

9,126 5.7% 168,351

0 0.0% 621,518

91,830 3.9% 2,450,130

2,009,221 11.1% 20,108,920

change B2019-2018
Budget

31.12.2019in 000 MKD in %

48,114 2.2% 2,232,867

-25,000 -5.1% 468,248

2,319,794 15.1% 17,689,874

14,486 5.5% 277,871

920,795 12.2% 8,442,492

1,384,513 18.3% 8,969,512

-122,336 -9.1% -1,474,089

0 - 0

-21,500 -0.8% 2,541,377

-23,101 -29.0% 56,650

13,425 3.9% 354,638

317,899 74.1% 746,649

2,507,294 12.5% 22,616,214

351,134 16.8% 2,445,712

2,039,680 13.9% 16,703,183

907,976 18.3% 5,860,504

1,131,704 11.7% 10,842,679

0 - 0

7,310 7.6% 104,032

781 5.5% 14,899

10,349 6.1% 178,700

0 0.0% 621,518

98,041 4.0% 2,548,170

2,507,294 12.5% 22,616,214

change B2020-2019
Budget

31.12.2020in 000 MKD in %

52,429 2.3% 2,285,296

67,500 14.4% 535,748

2,645,297 15.0% 20,335,171

14,727 5.3% 292,598

1,111,249 13.2% 9,553,741

1,519,321 16.9% 10,488,833

-148,403 -10.1% -1,622,492

0 - 0

123,000 4.8% 2,664,377

549,655 970.3% 606,305

3,467 1.0% 358,106

-602,667 -80.7% 143,982

2,690,278 11.9% 25,306,492

-145,364 -5.9% 2,300,348

2,385,147 14.3% 19,088,330

1,098,016 18.7% 6,958,520

1,287,131 11.9% 12,129,810

0 - 0

7,944 7.6% 111,976

-3,262 -21.9% 11,637

9,817 5.5% 188,517

369,000 59.4% 990,518

66,996 2.6% 2,615,166

2,690,278 11.9% 25,306,492

change B2021-2020
Budget

31.12.2021in 000 MKD in %

89,661 3.9% 2,374,957

-30,000 -5.6% 505,748

3,012,644 14.8% 23,347,815

14,630 5.0% 307,228

1,330,197 13.9% 10,883,938

1,667,817 15.9% 12,156,650

-186,078 -11.5% -1,808,570

0 - 0

184,500 6.9% 2,848,877

-97,741 -16.1% 508,564

7,285 2.0% 365,391

9,919 6.9% 153,901

2,990,191 11.8% 28,296,683

137,491 6.0% 2,437,838

2,762,183 14.5% 21,850,513

1,328,241 19.1% 8,286,761

1,433,942 11.8% 13,563,752

0 - 0

10,348 9.2% 122,324

-233 -2.0% 11,404

16,955 9.0% 205,472

0 0.0% 990,518

63,448 2.4% 2,678,614

2,990,191 11.8% 28,296,683
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Appendix 4: Profit and loss – Mid term plan 
 

(in 000 MKD) 31.12.2016
change

Budget
31.12.2017

B2017 - 2016
in 000 MKD in %

Net interest income 619,505 13,357 2.16 632,862

Net commission income 118,205 9,183 7.77 127,388

Net trading result 53,129 -679 -1.28 52,450

Income from equity-related financial instruments 6,341 3,862 60.91 10,202

Income of investment properties 1,331 -2 -0.18 1,328

Risk provisions for loans and advances -40,639 -89,841 -221.07 -130,480

Personnel expenses -275,206 -3,844 -1.40 -279,050

Other administrative expenses -217,179 -12,914 -5.95 -230,093

Depreciation -50,198 -15,173 -30.23 -65,371

Result of financial assets 14,601 -15,601 -106.85 -1,000

Other operating result 10,147 -24,601 -242.45 -14,454

Pre-tax profit for the year 240,035 -136,253 -56.76 103,782

Taxes on income -26,821 13,068 -48.72 -13,753

Profit for the year 213,214 -123,185 -57.78 90,029

Operating income 1) 798,510 25,721 3.22 824,230

General administrative expenses 2) -542,583 -31,931 5.88 -574,514

Operating result 255,927 -6,210 -2.43 249,716

1) Net interest income, net commission income, net trading result

2) Personnel expenses, other administrative expenses, depreciation 

change
Budget

31.12.2018
B2018 - 2017

in 000 MKD in %

40,936 6.47 673,798

14,481 11.37 141,869

3,550 6.77 56,000

1,845 18.08 12,047

0 0.00 1,328

-30,226 -23.17 -160,706

-12,450 -4.46 -291,500

-12,965 -5.63 -243,058

-7,819 -11.96 -73,190

0 0.00 -1,000

4,814 33.31 -9,640

2,165 27.09 105,948

-365 -20.93 -14,118

1,800 28.08 91,830

60,812 13.75 885,042

-33,235 -10.95 -607,749

27,577 19.37 277,294

change
Budget

31.12.2019
B2019 - 2018

in 000 MKD in %

59,129 8.78 732,927

17,724 12.49 159,593

3,700 6.61 59,700

366 3.04 12,413

0 0.00 1,328

-33,492 -20.84 -194,198

-16,250 -5.57 -307,750

-14,900 -6.13 -257,958

-7,923 -10.83 -81,113

0 0.00 -1,000

-1,362 -14.13 -11,002

6,992 36.88 112,940

-781 -29.41 -14,899

6,211 38.01 98,041

80,919 14.29 965,962

-39,073 -9.45 -646,822

41,846 23.32 319,140

change
Budget

31.12.2020
B2020 - 2019

in 000 MKD in %

75,662 10.32 808,589

21,460 13.45 181,053

1,800 3.02 61,500

591 4.76 13,004

0 0.00 1,328

-33,202 -17.10 -227,400

-19,750 -6.42 -327,500

-39,547 -15.33 -297,506

-40,171 -49.52 -121,284

0 0.00 -1,000

-1,150 -10.45 -12,152

-34,307 35.61 78,633

3,262 -30.20 -11,637

-31,045 36.38 66,996

99,514 15.19 1,065,475

-99,468 -9.37 -746,290

45 24.83 319,185

change
Budget

31.12.2021
B2021 - 2020

in 000 MKD in %

108,179 13.38 916,768

26,293 14.52 207,346

1,500 2.44 63,000

573 4.41 13,577

0 0.00 1,328

-43,635 -19.19 -271,035

-22,450 -6.85 -349,950

-41,517 -13.96 -339,023

-31,458 -25.94 -152,742

0 0.00 -1,000

-1,265 -10.41 -13,418

-3,781 24.44 74,852

233 -22.59 -11,404

-3,548 24.69 63,448

136,544 13.80 1,202,019

-95,425 -9.36 -841,715

41,119 20.24 360,305
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Report on the consolidated financial statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements (page 3 to 136) of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD 
Skopje (hereinafter referred to as the “Bank”) and the subsidiary 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Group”), which comprise the 
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2016 and the 
consolidated income statement, consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in 
equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then 
ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 
of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with the 
Company Law and regulations of the National Bank of the Republic 
of Macedonia and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated 
financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with the Law on Auditing and the applicable 
auditing standards in the Republic of Macedonia. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the consolidated financial statements are free from material 
misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence 
about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material 
misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the group’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the group’s internal control. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present 
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Sparkasse 
Bank Makedonija AD Skopje and the subsidiary as of December 
31, 2016, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with the accounting regulation 
applicable in the Republic of Macedonia and the regulations of the 
National Bank of the Republic of Macedonia

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Management is responsible for the preparation of the Group’s 
consolidated annual report (Appendix 1 to the consolidated 
financial statements) and the Group’s consolidated annual 
account (Appendix 2 to the consolidated financial statements) 
in accordance with the Company Law, which were adopted and 
approved by the management of the and for which the Group 
is obliged to submit to the Central Register of the Republic of 
Macedonia. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
consistency of the consolidated annual report with the consolidated 
annual account and the consolidated financial statements of the 
Group. We have performed our audit procedures in accordance 
with the Audit Law of the Republic of Macedonia and International 
Standard on Auditing 720 – The Auditor’s Responsibilities Relating 
to Other Information in Documents Containing Audited Financial 
Statements. In our opinion, the historical financial information 
disclosed in the consolidated annual report is consistent with 
the consolidated annual account and the accompanying audited 
consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 
December 31, 2016.
 
Lidija Nanus Aleksandar Arizanov
Certified Auditor Certified Auditor
Director 
 

Skopje, April 28, 2017 

Income statement  

INCOME STATEMENT For the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

Note
in thousands denars

2016 2015
Interest income  726,689  723,322 
Interest expense  (134,328)  (141,902)
Net interest income/(expenses) 6  592,361  581,420 

Fee and commission income  259,758  227,415 
Fee and commission expense  (111,309)  (90,235)
Net fee and commission income/(expenses) 7  148,449  137,180 

Trading income, net 8  -  - 
Net income from other financial instruments carried
at fair value 9  -  - 

Foreign exchange gains/(losses), net 10  53,129  47,461 
Other operating income 11  177,674  39,101 
Share of profit of associates 24  -  - 
Impairment losses of financial assets, net 12  (147,907)  (186,633)
Impairment losses of non-financial assets, net 13  (2,090)  (1,020)
Personnel expenses 14  (280,438)  (266,971)
Depreciation and amortization 15  (45,845)  (40,407)
Other operating expenses 16  (255,298)  (234,067)
Share of loss of associates 24  -  - 
Profit before tax  240,035  76,064 

Income tax expense 17  (26,821)  (10,438)
Profit for the year  213,214  65,626 

Profit/(Loss) on financial assets and liabilities held for sale  -  - 
Profit/(loss) for the year  213,214  65,626 

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
  Owners of the Bank  -  - 
  Non-controlling interest  -  - 

 -  - 
Earnings per share 41
Basic (in Denars)  342  105 
Diluted (in Denars)  342  105 

FInAnCIAL STATeMenTS OF SPArKASSe BAnK 
MAKeDOnIJA AD SKOPJe FOr 2016

Independent auditors’ report

To the owners and management of Sparkasse Bank Makedonija AD Skopje
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Statement of comprehensive income

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

Note
in thousands denars

2016 2015
Profit for the year  213,214  65,626 

Other gains/(losses) for the period, not recognized in the separate 
Income statement (before tax)

 -  - 

Revaluation reserve of assets available for sale  -  - 
-   unrealized net- changes in fair value of assets available for sale  -  - 
-   realized net gains/(losses) from assets available for sale, reclassified 
in the separate Income statement

 -  - 

Revaluation reserve of foreclosed assets  -  - 
-   revaluation reserve at the date of foreclosure  -  - 
-   decrease of revaluation reserve, reclassified in the separate Balance 
sheet

 -  - 

Reserve for instruments for hedging cash flow risk  -  - 
-   unrealized net changes in fair value of instruments for hedging cash 
flow risk

 -  - 

-   realized net gains/(losses)from instruments for hedging cash flow  
risk, reclassified in the separate Income statement

 -  - 

Reserve for instruments for hedging net-investment in international 
operations risk

 -  - 

Foreign exchange reserve of investment in operations abroad  -  - 
Share in other gains/(losses) of associates not recognized in the 
income statement

24  -  - 

Other gains/(losses) not recognized in the separate Income statement  -  - 
Income tax on other gains/(losses) not recognized in the separate 
Income statement

17  -  - 

Total other gains/(losses) in the period not recognized in the 
separate income statement

 -  - 

Total comprehensive income for the year  213,214  65,626 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to:
  Owners of the Bank  -  - 
  Non-controlling interest  -   - 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Balance sheet

BALANCE SHEET As of December 31, 2016

Note
in thousands denars

2016 2015
ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 18  5,372,028  4,828,225 
Held-for-trading assets 19  -  - 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition 20  -  - 
Derivative assets held for risk management 21  -  - 
Loans and advances to banks 22.1  147,573  - 
Loans and advances to other customers 22.2  10,998,975  9,507,751 
Investments in securities 23  1,868,705  2,695,714 
Investments in associates 24  -  - 
Income tax receivable (current) 30.1  -  - 
Other receivables 25  87,008  76,122 
Assets pledged as collateral 26  -  - 
Foreclosed assets 27  27,532  10,449 
Intangible assets 28  39,290  29,593 
Property and equipment 29  308,997  330,466 
Deferred tax assets 30.2  -  - 
Non-current assets held-for-sale and disposal group 31  -  - 
Total assets  18,850,108  17,478,320 

LIABILITIES
Trading liabilities 32  -  - 
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss upon initial 
recognition 33  -  - 

Derivative liabilities held for risk management 21  -  - 
Due to banks 34.1  941,659  343,596 
Due to other customers 34.2  12,654,545  11,966,749 
Debt instruments issued 35  -  - 
Borrowings 36  1,913,372  1,615,373 
Subordinated debt 37  619,526  1,021,080 
Special reserve and provisions 38  119,774  87,940 
Income tax payable (current) 30.1  17,205  5,229 
Deferred tax liabilities 30.2  -  - 
Other liabilities 39  115,028  151,430 
Liabilities related to disposal group 31  -  - 
Total liabilities  16,381,109  15,191,397 

EQUITY AND RESERVES
Subscribed capital 40  1,662,775  1,662,775 
Share premium  558,522  861,619 
Treasury shares  -  - 
Other equity instruments  -  - 
Revaluation reserves  -  - 
Other reserves  6,000  - 
Retained earnings /(Accumulated loss)  241,702  (237,471)
Total equity attributable to the shareholders  2,468,999  2,286,923 
Non-controlling interest  -  - 
Total equity  2,468,999  2,286,923 

Total liabilities, equity and reserves  18,850,108  17,478,320 

Contingent liabilities 42  3,443,531  2,958,477 
Contingent assets 42  -  - 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY AND RESERVES For the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016 

Equity Revaluation reserves Other reserves Retained earnings 
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As of January 1, 2015 (previous year)  1,662,775  861,619  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  73,813  -  (376,910)  2,221,297  -  2,221,297 
Adjustments to the opening balance  -  -  -  -  -  - 
As of January 1, 2015 (previous year), adjusted  1,662,775  861,619  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  73,813  -  (376,910)  2,221,297  -  2,221,297 

Comprehensive income/(loss) for the year
Profit/(loss) for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  65,626  -  -  65,626  -  65,626 
Other gains/(losses) not recognized in the separate income statement  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Changes in fair value of financial assets available for sale  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Changes in fair value of instruments for hedging cash flow risk  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Changes in fair value of instruments for hedging net-investments in foreign operations  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Foreign exchange gains/(losses) of foreign operations  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) recognized in equity  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Other gains/(losses) not recognized in the separate income statement  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total unrealized gains/(losses) recognized directly in equity and reserves  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  -  -  65,626  -  65,626  65,626 

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Transactions with the shareholders, recognized directly in equity and reserves:
Share issued in the period  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Allocation of statutory reserve  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Allocation of other reserves  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Dividends  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Purchase of treasury shares  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Sale of treasury shares  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Other changes in equity and reserves - other  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Transactions with shareholders, recognized directly in equity and reserves  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
As of December 31, 2015 (previous year)  /  January 1, 2016 (current year)  1,662,775  861,619  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  139,439  -  (376,910)  2,286,923  -  2,286,923 

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Profit/(loss) for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  213,214  -  -  213,214  -  213,214 
Other gains/(losses) not recognized in the separate income statement  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Changes in fair value of financial assets available for sale  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Changes in fair value of instruments for hedging cash flow risk  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Changes in fair value of instruments for hedging net-investments in foreign operations  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Foreign exchange gains/(losses) of foreign operations  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) recognized in equity  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Other gains/(losses) not recognized in the separate income statement  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total unrealized gains/(losses) recognized directly in equity and reserves  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  213,214  -  -  213,214  -  213,214 

 -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Transactions with the shareholders, recognized directly in equity and reserves  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Share issued in the period  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

Allocation of statutory reserve  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (6,000)  -  -  -  -  - 
Allocation of other reserves  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Dividends  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (31,138)  -  -  (31,138)  -  (31,138)
Purchase of treasury shares  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Sale of treasury shares  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Other changes in equity and reserves  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Loss coverage from prevous years  -  (303,097)  (73,813)  376,910  -  - 

Transactions with shareholders, recognized directly in equity and reserves  -  (303,097)  (110,951)  376,910  (31,138)  (31,138)
As of December 31, 2016 (current year)  1,662,775  558,522  241,702  -  2,468,999  2,468,999 

Statement of changes in equity and reserves 
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Statement of cash flows

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS For the period from January 1, 2016 to December 31, 2016

Note
in thousands of denars

2016 2015
Cash flow from operating activities
Profit before taxation  240,035  76,064 
Adjustment for:
Non-controlling interest, included in consolidated Income statement
Depreciation of:
   Intangible assets  8,473  4,065 
   Property and equipment  37,372  36,342 
Capital gain from:
Sale of intangible assets  -  - 
Sale of property and equipment  (4,221)  (91)
Sale of foreclosed assets  (145,455)  (30,467)
Capital loss from:
Sale of intangible assets  -  - 
Sale of property and equipment  -  - 
Sale of foreclosed assets  -  - 
Interest income  (726,689)  (723,322)
Interest expense  134,328  141,902 
Net trading income  -  - 
Impairment losses of financial assets, net
   Additional impairment losses  616,080  687,576 
   Release of impairment losses  (468,173)  (500,943)
Impairment losses of non-financial assets, net
   Additional impairment losses  2,090  1,020 
   Release of impairment losses  -  - 
Special reserve:
   Additional provisions  58,784  30,694 
   Release of provisions  (26,950)  (18,551)
Dividend income  (6,341)  (4,093)
Share of profit /(loss) of associates  -  - 
Other adjustments  (3,720)  (983)
Interest received  720,735  710,816 
Interest paid  (130,151)  (124,371)
Profit from operations before changes in operating assets:  306,197  285,658 
(Increase)/decrease of operating assets:
Trading assets  -  - 
Derivative assets held for risk management  -  - 
Loans and advances to banks  (147,573)  - 

Loans and advances to other customers  (1,459,048)  
(1,167,411)

Assets pledged as collateral  -  - 
Foreclosed assets  (20,760)  (7,729)
Obligatory deposit in foreign currency  (106,233)  (34,885)
Obligatory deposit held with NBRM according to special regulations  -  - 
Other receivables  (34,113)  48,356 
Deferred tax assets  -  - 
Non-current assets held-for-sale and disposal group  -  - 
Increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities:  -  - 
Trading liabilities  -  - 

Derivative liabilities held for risk management  -  - 
Due to banks  598,063  (912,064)
Due to other customers  690,801  2,491,321 
Other liabilities  (36,403)  10,460 
Liabilities directly related to group of assets for disposal  -  - 
Net cash flow from operating activities before taxation  (209,069)  713,706 
(Paid)/received income tax  (14,845)  (802)
Net cash flow from operating activities  (223,914)  712,904 

Cash flow from investing activities
(Investments in securities)  827,009  (170,067)
Inflows from sale of investment in securities  -  - 
(Outflows from investment in subsidiaries and associates)  -  - 
Inflows from disposal of investment in subsidiaries and associates  -  - 
(Purchase of intangible assets)  (18,171)  (13,298)
Inflows from sale of intangible assets  -  299 
(Purchase of property and equipment)  (29,805)  (29,003)
Inflows from sale of property and equipment  9,680  100 
(Outflows from non-current assets held-for-sale)  -  - 
Inflows from non-current assets held-for-sale  -  - 
(Other outflows from investing activity)  -  - 
Other inflows from investing activity  6,341  4,093 
Net cash flow from investing activities  795,054  (207,876)

Cash flow from financing activities
(Repayment of debt securities issued)  -  - 
Issued debt securities  -  - 
(Repayment of borrowings)  -  (252,858)
Increase of borrowings  299,122  - 
(Repayment of issued subordinated debts)  (401,554)  - 
Issued subordinated debts  -  - 
Inflows from issued shares/equity instruments during the period  -  - 
(Purchase of treasury shares)  -  - 
Disposal of treasury shares  -  - 
(Dividends paid)  (31,138)  - 
(Other financing outflows)  -  - 
Other financing inflows from financing  -  - 
Net cash flow from financing activities  (133,570)  (252,858)

Effect from allowance for impairment of cash and cash equivalents  -  - 
Effect from foreign exchange differences of cash and cash equivalents  -  - 
Net increase of cash and cash equivalents  437,570  252,170 

Cash and cash equivalents as of 1 January  4,316,560  4,064,390 

Cash and cash equivalents as of December 31  4,754,130  4,316,560 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2. Contacts1. Organizational chart

CONTACT CENTER
TEL: + 389 2 3200 600    
MAKEDONIJA ST. 9 - 11, 1000 SKOPJE

CUSTOMER CARE - 
PAYMENT CARDS (24/7))
TEL: + 389 2 3293 888
 
INFORMATION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 500    
FAX : + 389 2 3200 515
MAKEDONIJA ST. 9 - 11, 1000 SKOPJE
contact@sparkasse.mk
 
MANAGEMENT BOARD CABINET
TEL: + 389 2 3200 501
contact@sparkasse.mk
 
MARKETING AND 
COMMUNICATION DEPARTMENT
TEL: + 389 2 3200 715 / 3200 531    
marketing@sparkasse.mk
 
RETAIL MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 613
nasinfo@sparkasse.mk
 
MULTI-CHANNEL DEPARTMENT
TEL: + 389 2 3200 637 / 3200 717
cards@sparkasse.mk
 
E-BANKING
TEL: + 389 2 3200 618 / 3200 750
netbanking@sparkasse.mk
 
CORPORATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 546
corporate@sparkasse.mk
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 125
treasury@sparkasse.mk
 
RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 527
contact@sparkasse.mk
 

FINANCE DIVISION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 523     
finansii@sparkasse.mk
 
HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
TEL: + 389 2 3200 593    
hr@sparkasse.mk
 
PROPERTY AND SAFETY 
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
TEL: + 389 2 3200 610
suib@sparkasse.mk
 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
TEL: + 389 2 3200 559
pravna@sparkasse.mk
 
ORGANIZATION AND IT DIVISION
TEL: + 389 2 3200 674
it@sparkasse.mk
 
PROCESSING DIVISION
PROCESSING SERVICE UNIT
TEL: + 389 2 3167 169
processinghelpdesk@sparkasse.mk 
 
FOREIGN PAYMENT OPERATIONS
TEL: + 389 2 3167 104 / 3167 110
devizno@sparkasse.mk
 
FX PAYMENT OPERATIONS
TEL: + 389 2 3167-106 / 3167-105
doznakirezim@sparkasse.mk
 
FX FLOWS
TEL: +389 2 3167-109 (RETAIL CUSTOMERS)
TEL: +389 2 3167-108 (CORPORATE CUSTOMERS)
prilivirezim@sparkasse.mk
 
DOMESTIC PAYMENT OPERATIONS
TEL: + 389 2 3167 113 / 3167 115
vplpinfo@sparkasse.mk
 
CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE MANAGEMENT
TEL: + 389 2 3200 531 / + 389 2 3200 715
poplaki@sparkasse.mk / pofalbi@sparkasse.mk  
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Vinica

Kumanovo

Skopje

Bitola

Kavadarci

Negotino

Gevgelija

Strumica

Ohrid

Shtip

Tetovo

Veles
Gostivar

Kocani

Struga

Debar

Prilep

Kichevo

3. Branch locations
BRAnch Office ADDReSS city cOntAct

1. heAD Office Makedonija st. 9 – 11 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 3200 500

2. centAR Nikola Vapcarov st.18 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 3223 245  

3. BUnJAKOVec  Rajko Zinzifov st.18 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 3245 210

4. GJORce PetROV Gjorce Petrov st. 33 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 2050 514 

5. BeVeRLi hiLS Naroden Front st.17 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 3225 991, 225 992

6. LePtOKARiJA Partizanski Odredi st. 102-g 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 3074 750

7. AeRODROM Jane Sandanski st. 12 1000  Skopje +389 (0)2 2403 925 

8. JAne SAnDAnSKi Jane Sandanski st. 113 b 1000 Skopje +389(0)2 2400 127

9. cAiR Dzon Kenedi st.155 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 2601 013 

10. AVtOKOMAnDA Trifun Hadzi Janev st. 3 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 3173 593 

11. KiSeLA VODA Sava Kovacevic st. 10 1000 Skopje +389 (0)2 2720 750 

12. OhRiD Partizanska st.1/1 6000 Ohrid +389 (0)46 231 161

13. KiceVO Osloboduvanje st.20 6250 Kicevo +389 (0)45 222 300

14. StiP Vanco Prke st.16 2000 Stip +389 (0)32 383 410 

15. GeVGeLiJA Dimitar Vlahov st. 7/3 1480 Gevgelija +389 (0)34 213 803

16. KAVADARci Ilindenska st. 107 1430 Kavadarci +389 (0)43 400 246

17. neGOtinO Straso Pindzur st. 2 1440 Negotino +389 (0)43 365 178

18. KUMAnOVO Mosa Pijade st. 1-1, TC Suma 1300 Kumanovo +389 (0)31 411 833

19. StRUMicA Marsal Tito st. nn 2400 Strumica +389 (0)34 340 812

20. BitOLA Marsal Tito st. nn 7000 Bitola +389 (0)47 220 160, 220 170

21. tetOVO Ilirija st. 10 1200 Tetovo +389 (0)44 353 700

22. VeLeS Marsal Tito st.1 1400 Veles +389 (0)43 212 177

23. GOStiVAR Ilindenska st. 109 1230 Gostivar +389 (0)42 221 613

24. KOcAni Marsal Tito st. 45 2300 Kocani +389 (0)33 270 611

25. StRUGA Marsal Tito st. 1/1 6330 Struga +389 (0)46 784 260, 786 260

26. PRiLeP  Makedonski braniteli st. nn 7500 Prilep +389 (0) 48 400 115, 400 118

27. DeBAR 8-mi septemvri st. 1 1250 Debar +389 (0)46 838 050, 831 111

28. VinicA Pionerska 2 st.1 2310 Vinica +389(0)33 444 496 ,444 497
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5. Corresponding banks

No. ATM Аddress City
1 Head Office Makedonija st. 9-11 1000 Skopje
2 Branch Office Center Nikola Vapcarov st.18 1000 Skopje
3 Branch Office Bunjakovec Rajko Zinzifov st.18 1000 Skopje
4 Branch Office Beverli Hils Naroden Front st.17 1000 Skopje
5 Branch Office Leptokarija Partizanski Odredi st. 102-G 1000 Skopje
6 Branch Office Aerodrom Jane Sandanski st.12 1000 Skopje
7 Branch Office Jane Sandanski Jane Sandanski st.113 b 1000 Skopje
8 Branch Office Avtokomanda Trifun Hadji Janev st.3 1000 Skopje
9 Branch Office Kisela Voda Sava Kovacevic st.10 1000 Skopje

10 Branch Office Chair Dzon Kenedi st.155 1000 Skopje
11 Branch Office Gjorce Petrov Gjorce Petrov st.33 1000 Skopje
12 TC Ramstore Kiril i Metodij st.13 1000 Skopje
13 TC Biser – Nikofon Jane Sandanski st nn 1000 Skopje
14 Makpetrol Ilinden Industriska st. nn 1000 Skopje
15 Kisela Voda Sava Kovacevic st. 43 A 1000 Skopje
16 Avioturs Koco Racin st.7 1000 Skopje
17 GTC Kej 13-ti Noemvri 1000 Skopje
18 City mall Ljubljanska st.4 1000 Skopje
19 Makpetrol Butel Butelska st. nn 1000 Skopje
20 KAM Market Kozle st.53 1000 Skopje
21 Saraj, s. Bojane s. Bojane 1000 Skopje
22 Aura Partizanski Odredi st. nn 1000 Skopje
23 Hotel IBIS Orce Nikolov st. 55 1000 Skopje
24 Simpo Ohrid Partizanska st. 7 6000 Ohrid
25 Kopleks Letnica Kliment Ohridski st. nn 6000 Ohrid
26 Branch Office Ohrid 7-mi Noemvri st. 1 6000 Ohrid
27 Branch Office Kicevo Osloboduvanje st. 20 6250 Kicevo
28 Branch Office Stip Vanco Prke st. 16 2000 Stip
29 Stip Sremski Front st.30А 2000 Stip
30 Branch Office Gevgelija Dimitar Vlahov st. 7/3 1480 Gevgelija
31 Gevgelija Slobodan Mitrov Danko st.78 1480 Gevgelija
32 Branch Office Kavadarci Ilindenska st. 107 1430 Kavadarci
33 Dom na kultura 7-mi Septemvri st.13 1430 Kavadarci
34 Branch Office Negotino Straso Pindzur st. 2 1440 Negotino
35 Branch Office Kumanovo Mosa Pijade st. 1-1, TC Suma 1300 Kumanovo
36 Tobako Marsal Tito st.1 1300 Kumanovo
37 Branch Office Strumica Marsal Tito st. nn 2400 Strumica
38 Branch Office Bitola Marsal Tito st. nn 7000 Bitola
39 Kiro Dandaro Partizanska st. 94 lam.А2-lok.1-grounfloor 7000 Bitola
40 Berovo Marsal Tito st. nn 2330 Berovo
41 Branch Office Tetovo Ilirija st. 10 1200 Tetovo
42 Tetovo 167 st.168 1200 Tetovo
43 Tetovo Ramstore Marsal Tito st.1 1200 Tetovo
44 Branch Office Veles Marsal Tito st.1 1400 Veles
45 Veles Blagoj Gjorev st.42 1400 Veles
46 Branch Office Gostivar Ilindenska st. 109 1230 Gostivar
47 Branch Office Kocani Marsal Tito st.45 2300 Kocani
48 Branch Office Struga Marsal Tito st.1/1 6330 Struga
49 Branch Office Prilep Ilindenska st.1 7500 Prilep
50 Prilep Kuzman Josifoski st.27 7500 Prilep
51 Branch Office Debar 8-mi Septemvri st. 1 1250 Prilep
52 Pehcevo Industriska st.19 2326 Pehcevo
53 Branch Office Vinica Pionerska 2 st.1 2310 Vinica
54 Katlanovska Banka Katlanovo Petrovec

CounTRy BAnkS CuRRenCy ACC nR

AUSTRIA *       Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen AG Graz  (STSPAT2G) EUR 00005-508130

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) EUR 404-332-667/00

*       Raiffeisen Zentralbank Osterreich AG Vienna (RZBAATWW) EUR 000-55.032.684

*       Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen AG Graz (STSPAT2G) CAD 00005-500186

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) CAD 404-332-667/55

*       Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen AG Graz (STSPAT2G) CHF 00005-500178

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) CHF 404-332-667/53

*       Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen AG Graz (STSPAT2G) AUD 00005-500236

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) AUD 404-332-667/56

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) NOK 404-332-667/57

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) JPY 404-332-667/58

*       Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen AG Graz (STSPAT2G) JPY 00005-500202

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) DKK 404-332-667/50

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) SEK 404-332-667/51

*       Steiermaerkischa Bank und Sparkassen AG Graz (STSPAT2G) GBP 00005-509286

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) GBP 404-332-667/54

*       Erste Group Bank AG (GIBAATWG) USD 404-332-667/52

BELGIUM *        ING Belgium NV/SA Brussels  (BBRUBEBB) EUR 301-0102477-29-EUR

ITALY *       UNICREDIT SPA MILANO (UNCRITMM) EUR 0995 3986

CZECHIA *       Ceska sporitelna A.S. (GIBACZPX) EUR 7367892

*       Ceska sporitelna A.S. (GIBACZPX) CHF 7368262

*       Ceska sporitelna A.S. (GIBACZPX) CZK 7367702

*       Ceska sporitelna A.S. (GIBACZPX) GBP 7368182

*       Ceska sporitelna A.S. (GIBACZPX) USD 7367972

SERBIA *       Srpska Banka AD Beograd  (SRBNRSBG) MULTI 4000440

BOSNA *       Sparkasse Banka dd (ABSBBA22) MULTI 4000910

KOSOVO *       Banka Ekonomike SH.A (EKOMXKPR) MULTI 4000923

4. ATM’s Location
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6. Locations in South-East Europe

SLOVENIA

Ljubljana
Banka Sparkasse d.d.

Cesta v Kleče 15
Sl-1000 Ljubljana
Теl:  + 386 1 583 66 66
Fax: + 386 1 583 23 33
www.sparkasse.si

S Leasing d.o.o.
Cesta v Kleče 1 5
Sl-1000 Ljubljana
Теl:  + 386 1 583 22 11
Fax:   + 386 1 583 23 87
www.s-leasing.si
E-Mail: info@s-leasing.si

Maribor
Banka Sparkasse d.d.

Titova cesta 8
Sl-2000 Maribor
Теl: + 386 2 235 2920
www.sparkasse.si

Celje
S Leasing d.o.o.

Ljubljanska Cesta 5 (Maksimiljan)
Sl-3000 Celje
Теl: + 386 3 424 45 40
www.s-leasing.si
E-mail: info@s-leasing.si

CROATIA

Rijeka
Erste & Steiermärkische Bank d.d.
(rechtlicher Hauptsitz)

Jadranski trg 3a
HR-51000 Rijeka
Теl: + 385 62 37 5000
Fax: + 385 62 37 6000
www.westebank.hr
E-Mail: erstebank@erstebank.hr

Zagreb
Erste & Steiermärkische Bank d.d.

Ivana Lučića 2
HR-10000 Zagreb
Теl: + 385 62 37 1000
Fax: + 385 62 37 2000
www.erstebank.hr
E-Mail: erstebank@erstebank.hr

Erste & Steiermärkische
S Leasing d.o.o.

Zelinska 3
HR-10000 Zagreb
Теl: + 385 1 6311 700
Fax: + 385 1 6311 720
www.s-leasing.hr
E-Mail: info@s-leasing.hr

Erste Card Club d.d.
10000 Zagreb, Praška 5
Теl:+385 1 4929 555
Fax: +385 1 4920 400
www.erstecardclub.hr
E-mail:info@erstecardclub.hr

СРБИЈА

Novi Sad
Erste Bank a.d. Novi Sad

(Hauptsitz)
Bulevar oslobođenja 5
RS-21000 Novi Sad
Теl: + 381 21 480 9402
Fax: + 381 21 489 0651
www.erstebank.rs/yu
E-mail: info@erstebank.rs

Beograd
Erste Bank a.d. Novi Sad

Milutina Milankovića 11b
RS-11070 Novi Beograd
Теl: + 381 11 201 5005
Fax: + 381 11 201 5070
www.erstebank.rs/yu
E-mail: info@erstebank.rs

S Leasing d.o.o. Beograd
Preduzeće za finansijski lizing
Bulevar Milutina Milankovića 11a/IV
11070 Novi Beograd
Tel: +381(0)11 2010 700
Tel: +381(0)11 2010 701
Fax: +381(0)11 2010 702
office@s-leasing.rs

MONTENEGRO

Podgorica
Erste Bank a.d. Podgorica

Ulica Studentska bb
81000 Podgorica, Crna Gora
Tel: + 382 (0)20 440 460
Fax: + 382 (0)20 440 461

S Leasing d.o.o., Podgorica
Bul. Svetog Petra Cetinjskog 123
81000 Podgorica
Теl: + 382 20 245 625
Fax: + 382 20 203 225
E-mail: office@s-leasing.co.me
www.s-leasing.co.me

BOSNA AND
HERZEGOVINA

Sarajevo
Sparkasse Bank dd Bosna i Hercegovina 

Zmaja od Bosne 7, Sarajevo  
Email: info@sparkasse.ba  
Tel.: 00 387 33 280 300 
Fax: 00 387 33 280 230 
www.sparkasse.ba 

S Leasing d.o.o., Sarajevo
Zmaja od Bosne 7, 71000 Sarajevo, BiH
Tel: +387 33 565-850
Fax: +387 33 208-863
E-mail: info@s-leasing.ba
www.s-leasing.ba

MACEDONIA

Skopje
Sparkasse Bank
Makedonija AD Skopje

Makedonija 9-11
MK-1000 Skopje
Теl.: + 389 (0) 2 3200 500
Fax: + 389 (0) 2 3200 515
E-mail: contact@sparkasse.mk
www.sparkasse.mk

Sparkasse Leasing d.o.o., Skopje
Makedonija 9-11
MK-1000 Skopje
Теl: +389 2 3077 096; +389 2 3077 097
Fax: +389 2 3077 088
Е-mail: info@s-leasing.mk
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